
Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORII)A
RESOLUTION 2016-11

A   RESOLUTION   OF   THH   CITY   COUNCIL   OF   THH   CITY   0F
MARATHON, FLORIDA, AppROvlNG AN AGREmmNT BETWEEN THE
CITY ANI) PEDRO FALCON HLECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC„ FOR
THE   DEslGNmaulLD   OF   THE   uTILITIEs   AND   puBLlc   woREs
MAINTENANCE   FACILITY   IN   AN   AMOUNT   NOT   TO   EXCEED
$1,994,484.00;     WHICH     WILL     BH     SUBMITTED     FOR     PARTIAL
REIMBURSEMENT    FROM    WASTEWATER    UTILITY    FUNDING;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT
AND EXPEND FUNDS 0N BEHALF 0F THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS,  the  City  of Marathon  (the  "City")  issued  a Request  for Proposals  for the
Utilities and Public Works Maintenance Facility design-build construction project (the "Project");
and

WHHREAS,  three  proposals  were  received  and  evaluated  by  the  City's  evaluation
committee,whichrankedtheproposersatapubliclynoticedevaluationcommitteemeetingheldon
October 22, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc, ("Contractor") was evaluated as the
highest ranked proposer; and

WHEREAS, the City Council directed staff to negotiate the final contract amount with the
highest ranked firm; and

WHEREAS,theCityCouncilfindsthatacceptingtheproposalandenteringintoacontract
for the Project with the Contractor is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
0F MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1.         The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2.         The contractbetweenthe cityand contractorfordesign-bulldconstruction of
the Utilities and Public Works Maintenance Facility in an amount not to exceed $ 1,994,484.00 a
copy  of which  is  attached as  Exhibit "A," together with  such non-material  changes as may be
acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.
TheCityManagerisauthorizedtoexecutetheContractandexpendbudgetedfundsonbehalfofthe
City.



Section 3.         This resolution shall take effect iinl'nediately upon its adoption.

PASSED   AND   APPROVED   BY  THE   CITY   COUNCIL   0F  THE   CITY  OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 26'h DAY 0F JANUARY, 2016

THE CITY 0F MARATHON, FLORIDA

AYES:               Zieg, Bartus, Kelly, Coldiron, Senmartin
NOES:               None
ABSENT:         None
ABSTAIN:       None

ATTEST:
a

iane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE

#205661  vl



CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Thiscontract(the"Contract")isdatedasoftheJ±±Ldayof
between  the  City  of Marathon  (hereinafter  called  the  "CITY")  and

20& by and
edro  Falcon  Electrical

Contractors,  Inc.  (hereinafter  called  "CONTRACTOR")  located  at:  31160  Avenue  C  Big
Pine Key, FL 33043

CITY and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree
as follows:

ARTICLE  I. WORK

I.I  Project/Work. CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in
the Contract Documents and Design-Build Criteria Package.   The Work is generally described as
the  following:   The  Utility and  Public Works Maintenance Facility Building.  The Design Criteria
is hereby modified as follows:

I.    The building height  is modified so that the warehouse area is  limited to a  15  foot
height and office portion  of the building to 22'-6" as  indicated  in the preliminary
sketches attached as Exhibit 8.

2.    Building shall provide three (3)  12'  x  12'  and one (I)  12'  x  14'  overhead doors on
the south side, and one (1) 6' x 8' overhead door on the east side of the building.

3.    Washer and Dryer hook-up shall be provided.
4.    A  vent to the  mezzanine  and out the  side  building shall  be  provided for a future

stove. A 40 amp 220 V service shall be provided.
5.    The  City will  coordinate with the  FKEC  to provide  3  phase electrical  service to

the facility.
6.    Showers shall be provided for both the men's and women's restrooms.
7.    Eight lockers shall be provided by the contractor'.
8.    Fill is based on the preliminary grading Sketch provided by the City.
9.   No  additional  plumbing  other than  the  two  restrooms  with  showers  and  outside

hose bibs is required.
10. The Elevator Shaft is eliminated.
I 1. Pre-design tree and topographic survey is eliminated.
12. Server Room is eliminated.
13. ADA access on US  I  is eliminated.
14, Second Story Windows are eliminated,
15. Building Permit Fees shall be waived.
16. Mezzanine shall be constructed of from joist and plywood system.
17. Design-Build cost based on slab/foundation on grade without concrete piles.
18. [ntemal truck lift is eliminated.
19. A  1  ton electric hoist and beam with manual rollers is included in project cost.
20. Exterior side  canopy  is  excluded  from  base  bid, with  an  option  to add on  at the

established price. The slab and foundation shall be included in the base bid.
21. Stormwater injection well is excluded from base bid,
22. Scope is based on preliminary plan attached as Exhibit 8

Page  I  of 16



Work  shall  consist of the  construction  of a new  Utility  and  Public  Works  Maintenance
Facility  Building Facility  Building),  inclusive  of walkways,  parking,  external  storage  housing,
stormwater  system,  and  all  other  incidental  work  as  described  in  the  Design  Criteria  Package.
The   construction   of   the   Facility   Building   will    serve   to   house   Wastewater   equipment,
maintenance, supplies, vehicle and materials storage, and office space for wastewater and Public
Works  staff.    The  Facility  Building  shall  withstand  hurricane  force  conditions  and  shall  be
constructed above the  loo year flood plane to eT`suTe the building  is accessible and usable during
any flood condition.

Contractor's   Engineer   of  Record   (FOR)   shall   provide   Design   Calculations,      final
inspection  for  certification  of the  project  and  Final  As-Built  drawings  by  their  Engineer  of
Record.

Construction  administration  and  inspections  will  be  performed  by  City  staff or  City
representatives.

ARTICLE 2. CITY' S REPRESENTATIVE, ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER

2.I         lt  is  understood that the  CITY will  designate  a representative  for the  Work.   The
CITY'S  REPRESENTATIVE  refined to  in  any of the  Contract Documents designated  herein  is

Carlos A.  Solis. PJ=. Director of public  Works & Engineering    , 9805 Overseas Highway,
Marathon  FloTida 33050.

22         The  CITY's  Constmction  Manager referred to  in  any  of the  CoTitract  Documents
designated  herein  is                        Chen-Moore.  &  Assoc..  Inc..
CvDress Creek Rd.  Ft Lauderdale.  FL 33309

500  W.

ARTICLE 3. TERM

3.I          Contract  Term.    The  Contract  work  shall  be  substantially  completed  within  three
hundred  ninety  (390)  calendar days  (90  Design,  300  Construction)after the  date  specified  in  the
Notice to Proceed ("Substantial Completion"), and fully completed and ready for final payment in
accordance with the Contract Documents within four hundred  twenty  (420)  calendar days after
the date specified in the Notice to Proceed ("Final Completion").

3.2         Contract  Time.    The  Contract  Teml  shall  not  commence  until  the  CITY  issues  to
CONTRACTOR a Notice to Proceed and the term of the Contract shall be through the date of final
payment  unless  terminated  earlier  pursuant  to  Section  00700  - General  Conditions,  Article  14,
Payments to ContractoT. and Completion.

3.3         Survival of obligations. Any obligations by the CONTRACTOR, including but not
limited to those set forth in Section 00700 -General Conditions, Article  12, Contractor's General
Warranty and Guarantee, that would or could occur after the date  of expiration or termination of
the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract.

Page 2  of` 1 6



3.4         Liquidated  Damages.    CITY  and  CONTRACTOR  recognize  that  time  is  of the
essence in this Contract and that the CITY will  suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed
within   the   contract   times   specified   in   Section   3.I   for  the   Work   above,   plus  any   approved
extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the Genel`al Conditions.   The CONTRACTOR also
recognizes that the damages which the City will  incur if the  Work is not substantially completed
on time and/or fully completed on time are not readily ascertainable at the time this Agreement is
entered  into,  and  the  Contractor  recognizes  the  difficulties  involved  in  proving  the  actual  loss
suffered  by  CITY  if the  Work is not  substantially  completed  on  time  and/or fully completed  on
time.   Accordingly,  instead of requiring any such proof, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree that as
liquidated  damages  to  compensate the  City  and  not as  a penalty  for delay  or as an  incentive  to
complete on time, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY ($2.000.001 for each calendar day that expires
after the  time  specified  in  Section  3.1  for  Substantial  Completion  of the  Work.   After  Substantial
Completion,  if CONTRACTOR  fails  to  fully  complete  the  Work  within  the  time  specified  in
Section 3. I  for completion and readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof granted
by CITY, CONTRACTOR shall pay CITY (Slooo.00` for each calendar day that expires after the
time specified in  Section 3. I  for full completion and readiness for final payment. Contractor agrees
that  the   liquidated   damage   amounts   specified   in  the   Contract  Documents  bear  a  reasonable
relationship to the actual  damages to be  suffered due to public  inconvenience  and damage to the
City's reputation  if the Contractor fails to substantially  complete  and/or fully  complete the  Work
on  time.  The  liquidated  damages  are not  in  compensation  for any  other damages,  and  expressly
exclude  damages  for  completion  contractor  expenses,  lost/unrealized  revenue,  financing  costs,
professional  services,  attorney  fees,  and/or  additional  City  staffing  that  may  be  incurred  if the
work   is  not  substantially  completed  on   time  and/or  fully  completed   on  time.   All   liquidated
damages   amounts   will   continue   to  be  charged   if  the   Contractor  abandons   the   Work,   or   is
teminated, and the Work is completed by another party.

3.5         Should the substantial completion and/or Full/Final completion and acceptance of
Work, together with  any  modification  or additions,  be delayed beyond the time for performance
set in Section 3.1  above because of lack of performance by the CONTRACTOR,  it is understood
and agreed that aside from any liquidated damages, the Contractor shall be liable to the City for all
actual additional costs and/or losses incurred by the CITY including, but not limited to, completion
contractor expenses,  lost/unrealized revenue,  financing costs,  professional  services,  attorney  fees,
and/or additional City  staffing that iTicuTred because the Work was not substantially completed on
time and/or fully completed on time.

3.6         Monies  due  to  the  CITY  under  Sections  3.4  and  3.5  shall  be  deducted  from  any
monies due the CONTRACTOR,  or if no money is due or the amount due is insufficient to cover
the amount charged, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for said amount.

ARTICLE 4. CONTRACT PRICE

4.I         CITY  shall  pay  CONTRACTOR  for completion  of the  Work  in  accordance  with
the Contract Documents an amount in Exhibit A in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts
determined pursuant to this Article. The City may elect to incorporate additional Alternates, either
deletions or additions, using the established prices in Exhibit A.

Page 3  of 16



4.1.1      For all  additional  work based on  unit price  work,  an amount equal  to the
sum  of the established unit price for each separately identified item of Unit Price  Work times the
estimated  quantity  of that  item  as  indicated  on  the  Unit  Price  Bid  Form  attached  hereto  as
Elhibit "A."  Estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determination of actual quantities and
classification are to be made by ENGINEER as provided in the Contract Documents.

4.2         The  CONTRACTOR  agrees  that  all  specific  cash  allowances  are  included  in  the
above Contract Price and have been computed in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES

5.1          CONTRACTOR  shall  submit  Applications  for  Payment  in  accordance  with  the
Section   0700   -   General   Conditions,   Article    14,   Payments   to   Contractor   and   Completion.
Applications for Payment will be processed by CITY as provided in the General Conditions.

5.2         Progress payments, Retainage.   CITY shall make progress payments, deducting the
amount  from  the  Contract  Price  above,  on  the  basis  of  CONTRACTOR'S  Applications  for
Payment as recommended by the CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE,  on or about the  last day of each
month during construction as provided herein.  All such payments will be made in accordance with
the schedule of values established in the General Conditions oT, iTi the event there is no schedule of
values, as provided in the General Conditions.

5.2.I      No progress payment shall be made until CONTRACTOR delivers to the
CITY  certified  copies  of the  performance  bond  and  payment  I)ond  establishing  that  the
bonds liave been recorded with the county clerk, complete original partial releases of all liens,
bond  claims,  and  claims  signed  by  all  Subcontractors,  materialmen,  suppliers,  and  vendors,
indicating amount of partial payment, on a form approved by the CITY,  and an affidavit that so
far  as  the  CONTRACTOR  has  knowledge  or  information,  the  releases  include  and  cover  all
Materials and Work for which a lien, bond claim, or claim could be filed for work completed to
date.

5.3         The CONTRACTOR agrees that ten pet.cent (10%) of the amount due for work as
set  forth  in  each Application  for  PaymeTit  shall  be  retained by  CITY  for each  Progress Payment
until  Final  Payment,  as  defined  in  Section  0700  -General  Conditions,  Article  14,  Payments  to
Contractor and Completion.

5.3.I      Prior  to  Substantial  Completion,  progress  payments  will  be  made  in  an
amount equal to the percentage indicated above, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments
previously  made  and  less  such  amounts  as  CITY'S  REPRESENTATIVE  shall  detemine,  or
CITY may withhold, in accordance with the General Conditions.

5.4         The   payment   of  any   Application   for   Payment   by   CITY,   including   the   Final
Request,  does  not  constitute  approval  or acceptance  by  CITY  of any  item  of the  Work  in  such
Request for Payment, TioT shall it be construed as a waiver of any of cITY's rights hereunder oT. at
law c>r in equity.

Page 4 of 16



5.5

ARTICLE 6. INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION.

6.I         Insurance.   The CONTRACTOR shall secure and maintain throughout the duration
of  this  Contract,   insurance  of  such  type  and  in  such  amounts  required   in   Section   00700  as
Tiecessary  to  protect  its  interest  and  the  interest  of the  CITY  against  hazards  or  risks  of loss  as
specifled in the General Conditions of the Contract Documents.

6.2         Indemnification.   The CONTRACTOR shall  indemnify,  defend and hold  harmless
the CITY,  their officials, agents, employees,  and volunteers as  set forth  in General Conditions of
the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 7. CONTRACTOR' S REPRESENTATIONS.

In order to induce CITY to enter into this Contract CONTRACTOR makes the following
representations:

7.I         CONTRACTOR  has   examined   and   carefully   studied   the   Contract   Documents
(including the Addenda) and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents including
"technical data.''

7.2         CONTRACTOR has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to
the general,  local  and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of
the Work.

7.3         CONTRACTOR  is  familiar with  and  is  satisfied  as  to  all  federal,  state  and  local
Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance and furnishing of the Work.

7.4         CONTRACTOR  has  made,  or  caused  to  be  made,  examinations,  investigations,
tests,  or  studies  as  necessary  to  determine  surface  and  subsurface  conditions  at  or  on  the  site.
CONTRACTOR  acknowledges  that  CITY  does  not  assume  responsibility  for  the  accuracy  or
completeness of infomation and data shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect
to  subsurface conditions  or underground  facilities  at or contiguous  to  the  site.    CONTRACTOR
has   obtained   and   carefully   studied   (or  assumes   responsibility   for  having   done   so)   all   such
additional    supplementary   examinations,   investigations,   explorations,   tests,   studies   and   data
concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the site
or  otherwise  which  may  affect  cost,  progress,  performance  or  furnishing  of the  Work  or  which
relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques,  sequences and procedures of construction
to  be   employed   by  CONTRACTOR  and   safety   precautions   and   programs   incident  thereto.
CONTRACTOR does not consider that any additional examimtions, investigations,  explorations,
tests, studies or data are necessary for the performance and furnishing of the Work at the Contract
Price,  within  the  Contract  Times  and  in  accordance  with  the  other  terms  and  conditions  of the
Contract Documents.

7.5        The  CONTRACTOR is  aware  of the  general  nature  of work to be performed  by
CITY and others at the site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

Page 5  of 16



7.6        The  CONTRACTOR  has  correlated  the  information  known  to  CONTRACTOR,
information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings identified in the
Contract  Documents  and  all  additional  examinations,  investigations,  explorations.  tests,  studies
and data with the Contract Documents.

7.7        The CONTRACTOR has given the cITY'S REPRESENTATIVE whtten notice of
all  conflicts,   eiTors,   ambiguities  or  discrepancies  that  CONTRACTOR  has  discovered   in  the
Contract  Documents  and  the  written  resolution  thereof by  the  CITY'S  REPRESENTATIVE  is
acceptable  to  CONTRACTOR,  and  the  Contract  Documents  are  generally  sufficient to  indicate
and convey understanding of all terms and coTiditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

7.8         The coNTRACTORwarrants the following:

7.8.I      Anti-Discrimination:    The    CONTRACTOR    agrees    that    it    will    not
discriminate  against  any  employees  or  applicants  for  employment  or  against  persons  for  any
other benefit or service  undeT. this  Contract  because of race, color,  religion,  sex,  national  origin.
or physical or mental handicap where the handicap does not affect the ability of an individual to
perfom  in a position  of employment,  and to abide by all federal  and state  laws regarding non-
discrimjnation.

7.8.2     Anti-Kickback:  The  CONTRACTOR  warrants  that  no  person  has  been
employed or retained to solicit or secure this Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a
commission,  percentage,  brokerage  or  contingent  fee,  and  that  no  employee  or  officer  of the
CITY or any  other applicable  federal  or state  agency,  has any  interest,  financially  or otherwise,
in the Project.   For breach or violation of this warranty, the CITY shall  have the right to declare
contractoT.  in  default,  and/or annul  this  Contract without  liability  or,  in  its  discretion,  to  deduct
from  the  Contract  Price  or  consideration,  the  full  amount  of  such  commission,  percentage,
brokerage or contingent fee.

7.8.3      Licensing  and  Permits:  The  CONTRACTOR  warrants  that  it  shall  have,

prior  to  commencement  of work  under  this  Contract  and  at  all  times  during  said  work,  all
required licenses and permits whether federal, state, County or City.

7.8,4      Public Entity Crime  Statement:  The CONTRACTOR warrants that  it has
not  been  place  on  the  convicted  veTidor  list  following  a  conviction  for  public  entity  crime,  as
specified in Document 00200, Section 7.5, of the Instructions to Bidders.

ARTICLE 8. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

8.1          The contract Documents  listed below,  which are  listed in their order ofpTecedence
for the purpose of resolving  conflicts,  errors and  discrepancies,  by  this reference  shall  become a
part of the Contract as though physically attached as a part thereof:

8.I.I      Changechders.

8.I.2      Fieldorders.

8.I.3      Contract for construction.

Page 6 of 16



8.I.4      Exhibitsto thiscontract.

8.I.5      Supplementary conditions.

8.I.6      General conditions.

8.I.7     Any federal, state, county or city permits for the project

8.I.8      Specifications   bearing   the   title:    Contract   Documents   for   City   of
Marathon Utilities and Public Works Maintenance Facility.

8.I.9      Drawings  consisting  of a  cover  sheet  and  inclusive  of all  sheets  beaiing
the  following  general  titles:  City  of  Marathon  Utilities  and  Public  Works  Maintenance
Facility.

8.I.10    Bid  Documents,  including  but  not  limited  to:    Addendum,  Invitation  to
Bid,  Instructions  to  Bidders,  Bid  Form  provided  by  CONTRACTOR,  Notice  of Award  and
Notice to Proceed.

8.I.11    Addenda   subject   matter  takes   the   same   precedence   of  the   respective
subject matter that  it is modifying.   Furthermore,  each  subsequent addendum  takes precedence
over previous addenda.

8.I.12   The   documents   listed   above   shall   be   incorporated   into   this   Contract
(except as expressly noted otherwise above).

8.I.13   There  are  no  Contract  Documents  other  than  those  listed  above  in  this
Article.   The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided
in the General Conditions.

8`1.14   The  Contract  Documents   shall  remain  the  property  of  the  CITY.  The
CONTRACTOR  shall  have  the  right  to  keep  one  record  set  of the  Contract  Documents  upon
completion of the Project; provided; however, that in no event shall the CONTRACTOR use, or
permit to be  used,  any  or all  of such  Contract Documents  on  other projects without the  City's
prior written authorization.

8.I.15   The  General  Conditions  discuss the  bond  and  surety  requirements  of the
CITY.   This Contract requires the CONTRACTOR to provide payment and performance bonds,
unless  stated  otherwise  ill  Section  255.05,  Florida  Statutes.     If the  Contract  does  not  require
bonds, the references to bonds in the General Conditions do not apply to this Contract.

ARTICLE 9. MISCELLANEOUS.

9.I          Terms   used   in   this   Contract   which   are   defined   in   Article   I   of  the   General
Conditions,  Section  700, will have the meanings indicated  in the General Conditions.   Terms used
in Article  1  of the Instructions to Bidders,  Section 200, also apply to this Contract.

Page 7 of 16



9.2         Except   as   otherwise   provided   in    the   Contract   Documents   with   respect   to
subcontractors,  no  assignment  by  a  party  heT.eto  of any  rights  under  or  interests  in  the  Contract
Documents will be binding on another party thereto without the written consent of the party sought
to  be  bound;  and,  specifically  but without limitation, moneys that may  become  due  and  moneys
that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this
restriction  may  be  limited  by  law),  and  unless  specifically  stated  to  the  contrary  in  any  written
consent to  an  assignment no  assignment will  release  or discharge the  assignor from  any  duty  or
responsibility under the Contract Documents.

9.3         CITY  and  CONTRACTOR  each  binds  itself,  its  partners,  successors,  assigns and
legal   represeTitatives   to   the   other   party   hereto,   its   partners,   successors,   assigns   and   legal
representatives  in  respect  to  all  covenants,  agreements  and  obligations  contained  in  the  Contract
Documents.

9.4         Severability.   Should any provision, paragraph, sentence, word, or phrase contained
in  this  Contract  be  determined  by  a  court  of competent jurisdiction  to  be  invalid,   illegal,  or
otherwise  unenforceable   under  the   laws  of  the   State  of  Florida,   such  provision,  paragraph,
sentence,  word,  or phase  shall  be  deemed  modified to the extent  necessary  in  order to  conform
with such laws, then shall be deemed severable, and in this Contract, shall remain unmodified and
in full force and effect.

9.5            Remedies.   Tfand when any default of this contract occurs, the CITY may avail
itself of any  legal  or equitable  remedies that may apply,  including, but not limited to,  liquidated
damages specified in Article 3.4, actual damages, and specific performance.   Such remedies may
be exercised in the sole discretion of the CITY.  Nothing contained in this Contract shall limit the
CITY   from   pursuing   any   legal   or   equitable   remedies   that   may   apply.       A   default   by
CONTRACTOR under any contract with the CITY will  be a default under all contracts with the
CITY.  The  CITY may apply  the proceeds  from any contract between  CONTRACTOR and the
CITY to satisfy amounts owed by the CONTRACTOR to the CITY under any other contract.

9.6          Access   to   Public   Records.      The   CONTRACTOR   shall   comply   with  the   applicable
provisions  of Chapter  119,  Florida  Statutes.   The  CITY  shall  have the right to  immediately terminate this
contract  for the  refusal  by the  Contractor to  comply  with  Chapter  119,  Florida  Statutes.   The  Contractor
shall  retain all  records  associated  with this  Contract  for a period of five  (5) years  from the  date  of Final
Payment or Termination of this Contract.

9.7         Inspection and Audit.   During the tern of this contract and for five (5) years from
the date of final completion or Termination, the CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY representatives
access during reasonable business hours to CONTRACTOR'S records related to this Contract for
the  purposes  of inspection  or audit of such  records.   If upon  an  audit of such records,  the  CITY
determines  the  CONTRACTOR  was  paid  for  services  not  performed,  upon  receipt  of written
demand by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall remit such payments to the CITY.

9.8         Counterparts.    This  contract  may  be  signed  in  one  or more  counterparts,  each  of
which when executed  shall  be deemed an  original and together shall  constitute one and the same
instrument.

Page 8 of 16



9.9         Notices.   Whenever any party  is required to give or deliver any notice to any other

party, or desires to do so, such notices shall be sent via certified mail or hand delivery to:

FOR CONTRACTOR:

Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc
Christian Brisson, President
31160 Avenue C

Pine Ke FL 33043
305-872-2200

FOR CITY:

WITH COPY TO:

Charles Lindsey, City Manager
City of Marathon
9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
305-743-0033

David Migut, City Attorney
City of Marathon
9805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, Florida 33050
305-743-0033

9.10       WAIVER  OF  JURY  TRIAL  AND  VENUE.     The  CITY  and  CONTRACTOR
knowingly, irrevocably, voluntarily and intentionally waive any right either may have to a trial by
jury  in  State  aTid  or  Federal  court  proceedings  in  respect  to  any  action,  proceeding,  lawsuit  or
counterclaim  based upon the Contract,  arising  out of,  under,  or in  connection  with the  Work,  or
any  course  of conduct,  course  of dealing,  statements  or  actions  or  inactions  of any  party.    The
venue for any lawsuit arising out of this Contract shall be Monroe County, Florida.

9.11       Attomeys'  Fees.   Ifeither the CITY or CONTRACTOR is required to enforce the
terms  of the  Contract  by  court  proceedings  or  otherwise,  whether  or  not  formal  legal  action  is
required, the parties shall bear their our attorney fees, costs and expenses, at the trial and appellate
level.

9.12       Amendments.   This contract may only be amended by the prior written approval of
the parties or by execution of a Change Order in the form in Section 00700

Page 9 of I 6



IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF,  the  parties  hereto  have  made  and  executed  this  Contract  on  the
respective dates under each signature: THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, signing by and
through  its  City  Manager,  authorized  to  execute  same  by  Council  action  on  the  26  day  of
January, 2016, and by Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors (Contractor), signing by and through
its President duly authorized to execute same.

CONTRACTOR

VITNESS

(Type NameITitle signed above)

&4Ldayo[

ATTEST

Ho,rdr

he,lrfuL7_i,`,rL

2o/4

Diane Clavier; City Clerk

day of 2o ., L,I.

(Signature and Title)
(Corporate Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND BENEFIT oF Tlm clTv oF MARATHON oNLy:

(*) In the event that the Contractor is a corporation, there shall be attached to each counterpart
a certified copy Of a resolution of the board Of the corporation, oulhorizing the offiicer who signs
the contract to do so in its behalf:

Page  10 of 16



CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

Christian  Brisson

Director/President/Secretary
certify            that   r        I            am            the

of  pedro Falcon  Electric`al contractors,  lncand      that
Christian Brisson                 ,   who   signed   the   Bid   with  the   City   of  Marathon,   Monroe   County,

Florida   for   Utilitles& Public works President

with full authority to sign said Bid on behalf of the Corporation.

Signed and sealed this fi day of

(SEAL)
-:,:,:.--`-`..      `

Signature

Christian Brisson, as President

Typed wITitle

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF    MONROE

2o 1 6.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this ji day of

i.LA

iE:I..?   .. . I._`E¥

Section 00500
Page  11  of 16

of  said   Corporation

20J£.



CERTIFICATE AS TO AUTIIORIZED CORPORATE PERSONNEL

I,        Christian  Brisson
Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors,  Inc.

certify   that   I   am   the     Director/Presidenvsecretary      of

who  signed  the  Bid  with  the  City  of Marathon,  Monroe  County,  Florida,  for  the  project  titled
City of Marathon  utilities and  Public Works  Maintenance  Facility

have the aut
and   that  the   following   persons

yment requests on behalf of the Corporation

(Signature)

ler, as Project Manager

(Typed Name w/Title)

(Signature) (Typed Name wITitle)

Signature

Christian Brisson,  as President

2016.

Typed w/Title

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MONROE

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this j2_ day of
2016.

Section 00500
Page  12 of 16

March



LOD
a100 §= 8lna, ar`CO 8ul C,C,8 8aLD C}aCO 0ar- 8a

c'Ica

ac.0
aC®

aaa C'aCj aN CJCJa, aC,COa aaaJ 8C, aC)Cr,

a® tt-GO
8Gel

aca at_Gal
c._Nca

a)|D6F, r`CVaCV6f} aa)to CDI-C\C\6e, r`:® COcoca cOCD_®

-
ato C)a,co®

n®
OJC'® cnr`CV3i t_aGel aIca b.Et®

IOna0 8LoC?
aC)tco aC)LO8; aar-CO 810 |r'r4C, to®ai

C)C)CO 8r`a) C)CJ8
C,EP

aa0®
aE±

atoa 00a C,aCqa aCJ€ 0ar`r` aacoa) C)C)S C>C)CO
CJEe C'Ea,

IZI ¢_t®
aca

ca

ai-
COCV

a ca

C,o}_ca r`NNEO r`=C1® I1,Ica coOJ® I1)Ica

® ® to

0giv
r`ca a_ca aa t_a® IC'Ica ICJIt®

EIZ<Ia C)u)r`0N aC,C,ul

N N t a u,

aLONa CJaCDCO

IZJ
CO a, cO a, cO IJ- > cO = = = 2 = = a a < a a a = IJ- |LcOI I cO tJ I LLI cO

Z0i=

IJ

C,ZEZ 0Z

Z

J=EJ,a;J=a}tJ5i%IC)J=
aJ>aJJnoCJ*E±C:i,

:

a8J3fuC)#EgI

U)Iain

>C|aI8tJ%i5a

aLLIIE!cO

E®a#cOEe? £®a#E

i:IiLLaa=in0Z

IIi:IiLLa

iIU)®=E:
0Za_aa,C):i

9;tJa)F%IC9Z 0tIaIU]toC'u+I9|L'0=|L ia)aIi5I9ana00 Caa'aii5IcOi;a0 I%0Ii5IcOii3a1)Z9:I

IiD=LLJa-aZ
>0?ZaF= EHgE!E ai?IaCJ

;:DcELLJi:
aIICE):|L ZC)IIa)LLaZ ZcOa=8a

iia.i=0aDuJa <ZS2COLLIa aIdaI

ii
aI®=U, :aECO aZ<IILJ.

;;-

0±a-ILLJi; 0ZCJIIa) 0ZE5IIa)
9I-aLLJD:LLJ 0=aIaZ< cOIJJa-a5

GOLZLLl>
COZaIJ-

U,a±5I9
:C)Z= :Ia:LLJa

ZooI=i:iOof cOZII=

iIllI->a
I N Cr' t LO a r- a, al a a r^ I P P t= a a arv

CV fd C?r\



aC)8!
8LOaDC» aa C,C'C,¥NNca C,CJC,ta)a®

aC'C'Nt®
aC,®®CVa® aCJunat®

ar`r`Oto CJacor`ODt® C}aCuNa B¥ 8a)toLO®OD C'C'ta® CJC'aJ0'CN-OJCVca

8C'u)C'0}®
aaC®cONca 8+ 8u)u,

C}aa,to C>C'Nt
8=r`r`a, aa10r.t®t® C,C,unN aC,aCVr`tb

aaC> 8C)t

8t?Ba)

a)ca u,CV6q,

ulNgiv
aN® £to

CDtca Nulca t-£® r-cO® toC)a,®

®

N®®

aaCV C,C,r` aaC)CV |A0B r`tc® CJN ®ca C,a10aca a0r` CJC'=coa C1coCV aa®t CJC'OJ C)CJ± 8CVr`LOca
8CJLnaa)ca

C'C'® C)a C)au) aC)CD10 aaCV
aar`r`r`cO 8LOr`t`CDa a 8a C'C,C}

C'
C»CD® icO |r'CVca

0® ® to

r`®t®

®

®®60
cOu)®® a,ca aJr,ca 3t`® 10N10® t-8a® =a,ca |r)Cutco Nr`a

®

|f)coca

LDCr'u, a? C'aCV CJC,aCV 8r`
T-r

8r` cO C) u,Out C)SN

T1t®

cOI >C) = LLcO LLto LLCO LLa, = a)I = LLcO = = = a cO cO cO = = = a = LLI 2 S a

E6

aCJCJIiE

a9u}a

cOLLJa:C)cOa

aI

a:E::

anto0iii

IJJ=:ILu

a

It9ZLLaZ

S:

aa|LJ:I8

a)tJI
a E I9

a'a)J2
EcO

IC} 0a)E'

cOdyJ= u)9 aa
i)

€ 1i aC'
%

I)
aC) a 0D

i5aul t'I0IaOweoa'
8CDZEi=§

ZE5IId6

±=

a C| a LLI%

Z aI 0I U) i= LL

:IJ.C]Z<cO
9LLcO0'I)I1'I

LLI0Idcoa-:&g I=aZI

Ii=CJcO

ii ig:::

1)8#:i

iiiiii;

a:Ii±€ qJOL :aZZ= C)IIa)I8

ii
ii!LLJIJJLLJZZZ

I cJ= c)    I    c)   a-   a- == 8 in 368 ILL E a=IJ- I

tN LOCu
se I- a) CD C' N ® ¢ u7 ® r` CO a' C' CV 0 t Ln a r` co CD C'd r` C` c. in ® ® a I, cO ® c® ® t t i a t t 1 t t i cO



1^}S16061#-l\0617Z8\



=
E

5
=



Doctl   207183104/15/201610:18flM
Fri6frdRo&ER66frrNdTeyd`aMoyffHiEASiLR[eNcord5of

SHCTION 00610

PERFORMANCE BOND

BOND NO.   106456454

gs:"2?87`83:I  2344

This Bond must be recorded and a oerfified copy provided to the City
before payment will be made by the City.

Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc„ 31160 Avenue C, Big

BY    THIS    BOND    (the    "Bond"),    We      pineKev  FL  33o43-/3o51872-2200

ffiITffiri#ed#£f,±un:RE±T¥deT#nrm±ed#N°:E:¥F:):
corporation,  9805  Overseas Highway,  Marathon,  FL  ,  (305)  743-0033,  hereinafter called  CITY,  in
the amount of one Million Nine Hundred Ninety Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighiy Four And No/1 oo

Dollars   (S   I.994.484oo               )   for  payment   of  which   CONTRACTOR  and   Surety  bind
ri=;:ilves,  their heirs,  personal  representatives,  executors,  administrators,  successors  and  assigns,
jointly and severally, with reference to a written CONTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and
CITY, for the following:

Contract Title:         Utilitv and public works Maintenance Facilitv Building
Contract Number:
Contract Date:            March 29, 2016

TIE CONDITION OF TIIIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

1.      Performs said contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, the contract being made
a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and

2.      Pays CITY all losses, damages (direct and consequential, including delay and liquidated
damages),  expenses,  costs,  and  attomey's  fees,  including  appellate  proceedings,  that
CITY sustains because of a default by CONTRACTOR under the Contract; and

3.     Pays CITY and all other amounts due CITY by CONTRACTOR because ofa default by
CONTRACTOR under the Contract; and

4.     Performs the  guarantee of all  Work and materials  furnished  under the  Contl.act for the
time specified in the Contract;

TrHN THIS BOND IS volD, OTRERWISE, IT REMAINs TN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with fomalities,
connected  with  the  Contract  or  with the  changes,  do  not  affect the  Surety's  obligation  under this

Section 00610
1of4



Dactl   2071831
Bin  2791     pgtl  2345

bond.   Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City.  Any suit
under this Bond must be initiated before the expiration of the limitation period set forth in Section
255.05, Florida Statutes.

WIEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Ovitness)

(Witness) Orame and Address)

WHEN TIH PRINCIPAL OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAMH:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

Ovitness)

WIIEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A PARTNERSHIP:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

Business Name and Address

Name and Address of partnership

Section 00610
2of4



Doc#   2071831
Bin  2791     pgi]  2346

WREN TIE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION:

ATTEST:

(Colporate Seal)

Christian` Brisson,-as Secretary

\824190\1  -#  1909114  vl

Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors,  lnc.

Name and Address of Corporation

31160 Avenue C,  Big Pine Key,  FL 33043

President  Christian  Brisson

Section 00610
3of4



BR:#2?8ZL83:I  2347

SURETY

ATTEST:

(Surety Seal)

As per Attached Power of Attorney

(Secretay)

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Name    Charles J.Nielson

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Type Corporate Surety Name)
One Tower Square

BHuars,ffg;sCL3&::3s

By:
SURETY  Charl-es-J, Nielson, Attorney ln Fact

Florida Resident Agent

Charles J. Nielson

(Type Florida Resident's Name)

(305)  722-2663

Florida Agent's Business Telephone Number

(Type)

NOTE  1:  Surety  shall  provide  evidence  of signature  authority,  i.e.,  a  certified  copy  of Power  of
Attorney.

NOTE 2:   If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be
affixed and attached.

NOTE 3 : Surety shall include evidence that Agent is licensed in Florida.

IMPORTANT:   Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury  Department's
most curent list  (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State Of
Florida.

ATTACH   a   certified   copy   of  Power-of-Attorney   appointing   individual   Attorney-in-Fact   for
execution of Performance Bond on behalf of Surety.

Section 00610
4of4



WAF`NING' THIS  POWEB  OF ATTOBNEY  IS  INVALID  WITH0uT THE  PIED  BOBDEB

TiAVELERS*
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Gual.dian Insurance Company

BR:"2?8Z]83:p  234e

Attorney-In Fact No.            225989

Sl. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Sul.ety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

..., ificateN..     oo656|383

KNOW  ALL  MEN  BY  THESE  PRESENTS:  That  Farmington  Casualty  Company,  St.  Paul  Fire  and  Marine  Insurance  Company,  St   Paul  Guardian  Insurance
Company.  SI    Ptlul  Mercury  Insurance  Company`  Travelers  Ci`sualty  and  Surety  Company,  Travelers  Czisualty  and  Surety  Company  of America`  and  United  States

Fidelit}'  and  Guaranty  Company  are  corporations  duly  ()rganized  under  the  laws  ol`  the  State  of  Conneclicut.  that  Fidelity  and  Guaranty  Insurance  Company  is  a

corporation  duly  organized  under the  laws  of the  State  of lowa`  and  that  Fidelily  and  Guaranty  Insurance  Underwriters. Inc.`  is  a corporation  duly  orgamzed  under the
laws  of the  State of Wisconsin  (herein  collectively  culled the `.Companies"), and  lhal the Companies do  hereby  make` constitute  and  appoint

Charles  I)   Nii`lson. Charles  I.  Nielson,  Mary  C.  Aceve`.  I)i`\`id  R.  Hoover.  Gii`elle  Pz`jon`  Olga  lgle`ias.  and  Arthur Colley

of the  City  of
Miami Lakes

.  State  of
Florida `  their  true  and  lawful  Attorney(s)-in-Fact,

each  in  their separate capacity  if more  lhan  one  is  named above, to  `ign, execute, seal  and acknowledge  any  and all  bonds. recognizances, conditional  undertakings  and

other  writings  obllgatory  in  the  natiire  thereof on  behalf of the  Companies  in  their  busmess  of guaranteeing  the  fidelity  of persons.  guaranteeing  the  performance  of
contracls  and  executing  or guaranteeing bonds  and undertakings required or pemitted  in  any  actions  or proceedings  allowed  by  law.

IN WITNEREt\vymngcRrEOF. the  Comp¥bef.+ave  l`aused thl`  ln`[rument  to be  slgned  and  their corporate  seals  to be hereto  affixed. this

Farming(on Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranly Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty lnsurailce Underwritei.s. Imc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State  of Connectlcut

City  of Hartford  s`.

17th
On  this  the

November 2015

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
TI.avelel.s Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Compan}' of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

bef`ore  me  persomlly  appeared  Robert  L   Raney. who acknowledged himself lo

be the  Senior vice President of Farmington Casually Company`   Fidelity iind Guaranty  Insurance Company` Fidelity and Guaranty  Insurance  Underwriters` Inc.. St. Paul
Fire  and  Mame  Insurance  C()mpany. St. Paul  Guardian  Insurance  Company, St.  Pziul  Mercur}r  Insurance  Compan)I, Travelers Casually  and  Surely  Compaiiy. Travelers

Casualty  and  Surety  Company  of America. and  United  States  Fide]i(y  and  Gu2`ranty  Company. and  thal  he,  us  such` being  authorized  so  lo do, executed  the  foregoing

instrumeiit for the purposes  therein con[ained by  signing on  behalf of the  corporations by  himself as  a duly  authorized  officer

In Witness Whereof, I  hereunto  set  my  hand  and  offi(`ial  `ez`l
My Commission  explres the  30th day of June, 2016.

58440-8-12  Printed  in  U.S A

awl  a. 5jfeou
Mane C   Tetreaiill`  Notary  Public

WAPINING   THIS  POWEF`  OF  AITOF`NEY  IS  INVALID WITHOUT THE  BED  BOF`DEF`



Ba:"2?8zl83:I  2349

SECTION 00620
PAYMENT BOND

BOND NO.106456454

This Bond must be recorded and a certified copy provided to the City befol.e payment
wi||Pe?rTFaaTc:nbEietcpnecaf:ign.tractors,,nc.

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"),

ftdE#of:i;gFffiitie#[§!n[;H,-8FFj

We  as   31160 Avenue C, Big Pine Key, FL   33o43 (name,

P8wersefj#e:ipal>        Called        CONTRACTOR,        and
as  surety,  hereinafter  called  Surety,  are

bound to the City of Marathon, 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL, (305) 743-0033, a Florida
municipal corporation, hereinafter cal led CITY,

Four Hundred Eighty Four And No/loo  Dollars
in the amount of one Million Nine Hundred Ninety Four Thousand

for  payment  of  which  CONTRACTOR  and  Surety  bind
themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns,

jointly  and  severally,  with  reference  to  a  written  contract  entered  into  by  CONTRACTOR  and
CITY, for the following:

Contract Title:  Utilitv and Public Works Maintenance Facilitv Buiiding
ContractNo.:
Contract Date:             March 29, 2016

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

Promptly  makes  payments  to  all  claimants  as  defined  in  Section  255.05(1),  Florida  Statutes,
supplying  CONTRACTOR  with  labor,  material,  and/or  supplies,  used  directly  or  indirectly  by
CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of the Work provided for in the Contract;

TREN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any  changes   in  or  under  the   Contract  Documents   and  compliance   or  noncompliance  with
formalities, connected with the Contract or with the changes, do not affect Surety's obligation under
this Bond.  Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the CITY.

Claimants must comply with notice requirements  set forth  in  Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes.
No  action  shall  be  instituted  against the CONTRACTOR or Surety under this bond after one (I)
year from the performance of the labor or completion of the delivery of the materials or supplies.

The  provisions  and  limitations  of Section  255.05  Florida  Statutes.
including  but  not   limited  lo  the  notice  and  lime   limitalions   in
Sections  255.05(2)  and  255.05( 10).  are  incorporated  in  this  bond
by reference.

\824190\1    -   #    1909125   vl



Doctl   2071831
Bkfl   2791      PgB   235®

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this the   29th
20  16

WIHN TIJE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

Ovitness)

day of

(Indivi dual Principal)

(Business Address)

WIHN TIH PRINCIPAL OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NARE:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Ovitness)

(Witness)

WIIEN A PARTNERSHIP:

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

Business Name and Address

Name and Address of partnership



Docll   2071831
Bkll   2791      Pgl]   2351

WIHN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORTORATION:

ATTEST:

(Corporate Seal)

•.::,,:-.,-./.,
Secretary christian Brisson

ATTEST:

(Surety Seal)

As per Attached Power of Attorney

(Secretary)

ATTORNEY:IN-FACT

Name   Charles J. Nielson

(Type)

Pedro Falcon  Electrical Contractors.  Inc.

(Corporate Princ ipal Name)

31160 Avenue C,  Big Pine Key,  FL 33043

Business Address

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Corporate SURETY)

One Tower Square

Hartford, CT  06183

Business Address

(Surety)  Charles J. Nielson, Attorney ln Fact

F lorida Resident Agent
Charles J. Nielson



Docll   2071831
Bkl]   2791      Pgl]   2352

NOTE  I:  Surety  shall  provide  evidence  of signature  authority,  i.e.,  a  certified  copy of Power of
Attorney.

NOTE 2:   If both the Principal and Surety are Colporations, the respective Colporate Seals shall be
affixed and attached

IMI'ORTANT:      Surety   companies   executing   BONDS   mL[st   appear   on   the   Treasury
Department's  most  current  list  (Circular  570  as  amended)  and  be  authorized  to  transact
business in the State of Florida.

ATTACH   a   certified   copy   of.  Power-of-Attorney   appointing   individual   Attorney-in-Fact   for
exeeution of perfomance Bond on behalf of Surety.

The  Performance  Bond  and  the  Statutory  Payment  Bond  and  the  covered  amounts  of each  are
separate and distinct fi.om each other.

\824190\1   -    #    1909125   vl



E|
TRAVELEFISJ

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guarant.v Insurance Company
Fidelit.v and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine [nsul`ance Compan}'
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Compan.\'

At|orney-In Fact No.             2251)80
BB;"238Z`83:I  2353

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Compan.v
Travelers Casual.y and Surety Company
Travelers Casually and Sul.ety Company of America
Uniled States Fidelity and Guaran.y Company

ce.,if,ca,eN..     oo656|384

KNOW  ALL  MEN  BY  THESE  PRESENTS.   That  Furmington  Ca`ualt}   C(iiiipany,  St.  Piiul   Fire  and   Marine  ln`urance  Company`  St.  Paul   Guardian  lnsuran.`e

Compi`i`y.  Sl.  Paul   Mercury   Insurance  Company`  Tra\'elers  Ca`uall}   ;`nd   Suret}'  Company.  Triivelers  Ci``udlty  and   Surety  Compiin}   of  Americii`  and   United   States

F`delity  and  Guaranty  Company  are  corporatlons  duly  organized  iindcr  the  laws  of  the  State  of  Conneclicut`  that   Fidelity  and  Guziranty  Insurance  Company   is  a

corporation  duly  organized  under  the  laws  or the  State  of  lowa`  and  thal  Fidelity  aiid  Guarant}'  Imurance  Underwriters`  Inc.`  is  a  corporation  duly  organized  under  the

laws  of the  Slale  of wisconsin  (herein  collei`ti\'ely  called  the  "Compame`.`).  and  thi`t  the  Compiu`ies  do  hereby  make.  con`titule  and  uppoint

Charle`  I).  Niel`on`  Charli``  J.  Nielson.  Mar}i C.  Ace`'eh.  I)avld  1<.  Hoover`  GIL.clli`  Pa.Ion.  OIg[`  lgli``ia.`.  and  Arthur Colley

of the  Cily  of
Miami  Liikc` Florid`1 .  Iheir  true  nnd  k`wful  Attorney(s)-in-Fact,

each  in  their  separate  capacily  lf more  than  one  i`  mmed  abo\'e`  lo  sign. exi`cule,  seal  and  acknowledge  any  and  all  bonds.  rei`ogni7,ances`  conditional  undertakings  and

other  writings  obligatory   in  the  nature  thereof  on  behalf  of  the  Companie`  in  lheiT  bu`in.```  ol`  guaran[eelng  the  fidelity  of  per`()ns,  guarzii`teeing  the  performance  of

contracts  and  executing  or guaranteeing  bonds and  undeilakings  required  tir pemjttcd  in  any  actlons  or proceeding`  iillowed  by  law.

`N  WITNEfi9,vvy#ECFrEOF` the  C0mpd£(I)e,`5have Cau`ed  thl`  ll1`trllment  [o be  `lgned  and  their corporale  `edls to  be  hereto  affi^ed` this

Farmington Casual.y Compan}.
Fidelit}' alld Guarant.v Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Mar.ine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Compan.v

State  of Connecticut

Cily  of Hartford  ``

Onthisthe            17th
Novemtter 2015

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Comi)an.v
Travelers Casually and Suret.v Compan.v of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

berorc  mc  per`on[`1l}i  appeiired  Robert  L   Rane}i`  who  :icknowledged  himself io

be  the  Senior Vice  President  ot` Farminglon  Casualty  Company`   Fidelity  and  Guariinly  lnsuranc`e  Company. Fidelit}'  iind  Guaranty  Insurance  Undcrwnter``  lnc,.  St.  Paul

Fire  and  Marine  Insurance Compan}'.  SI   Paul  Guardian  lnsurani.i`  Compan)'. St.  Paul  Mcri`ury  lnsurancc Company, Travelers Ca`unlt.v  and  Surety  Company` Travelers

Casually  and  Surety  Company  of America.  and  United  States  Fidi`lity  .`nd  Guaranty Company. and  thal  he.  ds  such` being  authorized  so  to  d(). executed  the  foregoing

instrument  for  lhc  plllposes  thereln  contalned  by  signing  on  behalt` of the  corporations  by  hiii``elf as  a  duly  :`uthorized  ()t`ficer

In Witness Whereof,  I  hereunto  Set  my  hand  and  olTii`iul  `cal .

My  Commission  expires  the  30lh  day  of June.  2016.

58440-8-12  Printed  in  U.S.A.

air a. 5JZ-
Marie  C   Tclreaull`  Notar\'  Public


