Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2016-108

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
WITH PEDRO FALCON CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR THE UTILITY AND
PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE FACILITY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $328,630.63; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #1 AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City”) awarded the contract for the “Utility and
Public Works Maintenance Facility” (the “Project”) on January 26, 2016 by Resolution 2016-11in
the amount of $1,994,484.00; and

WHEREAS, the change order is found to be reasonable for the additional work requested by
City staff and to be performed by Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc as the General Contractor, in the
amount of $328,630.63; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to accept this change order, which will enable the City to
include additional features to the offices, shop and site and reinstate several previously deleted items
that had been value engineered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
reference.
Section 2. The contract attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, together with such non-material

changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City
Attorney is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend
budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 13" DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

L} L}

Mayor Dr. l)afﬁy‘leﬁ)

AYES: Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Dlm Oﬁmé

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

2t

David Migut, City Attf)rﬁey




EXHIBIT “C”
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NQO._ 01

TO: City of Marathon
PROJECT: Utility and Public Works Maintenance Facility Building
CONTRACTOR: Pedro Faleon Cantractors, Inc.

DATE: October 28, 2016

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set
[orth on Exhibit “1" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitules full. final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs,
expenses, overhead, and profit. and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind that the
Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other
effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a)
the Contract Priceof §_ 1.994.484.00 _ _ under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order.
Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time
extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Excepl as herein or heretofore
expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover
the performance of, and payment for. any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not

defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing bclow the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth hercin,

CONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER
The Surety Agrees that this change order is not a cardinal change and if the Change Order includes
an increase in the Contract amount. then the penal amount of the payment and performance bond
issued for this Contract is increased by the dollar amount of this Change Order.

Travelers Casusally and Surely Company of America (Seal)

*Sgety (}I)Jd CO{Lozd,h. Jeal
A
By ey 4 attes: 2~ (L _éfé;’xﬁ_

© Sinature 'm:l ‘itle Signature and Title Li> \)C-f\Q,'S >

LlarEs J Neelson, Allorney in Fact



City of Marathon Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.

.

Name: Christian Brisson

By:  \_Aaa X\
Name: Charles Lindsey C
Title: City Manager _ Title: _ @s President o



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

- POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELERS ] Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Certificate No.O 0 6 9 2 4 O 8 O

- t No.
Attorney-In Fact No 225989

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America. and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is &
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is 4 corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “*Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make. constitute and appoint

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, David R. Hoover, Gicelle Pajon, Olga Iglesias, and Arthur Colley

of the City of ___ Miami Lakes ~, State of Florida . , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact,
cach in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seﬂl and acknowledge any and all bond , recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof an behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guarantecing the performance of

contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings aliowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this At

day of __ August , 2016

Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

",

o1 a.'.:',}‘\
fAu

L5
;‘}'Jﬂq#cﬂn(r wh

/
o -
&s
State of Connecticut By . J’/ .,/,’.'__/
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Rancy, Senior Vice President
On this the 4th __day of August o ~201§7 , butore me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself o

be the Sentor Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranly Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian [nsurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

\d\wc 3 dreault

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Puhiic

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 18 INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



WARNING: THIS POWER QF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casuaity Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surcty Company, Travelers Casuaity and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman. the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President. any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her cectificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance. or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President. any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President. any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that cach such delegation is in writing and a copy
thercof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance. or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President. any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treusurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company'’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorey or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I. Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and

Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this Q‘g‘ day ofb,ﬂ(_ﬁ_rr\m .20 \ QD

Mo & flaper

¢ KevinE Hughes, Assistunt Smgt.ur)

To venfy the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.iravelersbend.com Please refer to the Attorney-In Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



Bond No: 106456454

INCREASE RIDER

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Payment & Performance Bond Number 106456454, dated the __29th
day of ____March » 2016 issued by Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
a corporation arganized and existing under the laws of the Stats of CT , (hereinafter called the “Surety"), on behalf of
Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc. (hereinafier called the “Principal®), in favor of
The Ciyt of Marathon (hereinafter called the “Obligee”).

Itis understood and agreed that the penal sum of the attached bond is hereby INCREASED as follows:

Ona Miliion Nine Hundrad Ninaly Four Thousand Four Hundrad Eighly Four Dollars and 00/100
From: $1,994,484.00

Two Milfon Three Hundred Twonty Thice
TO: $2:323;1 14.63 Thousand One Hundred Fourleen Dollars and 63/100

The attached bond shalt be subject to all ofits terms, conditions and limitations except as herein modified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the above bounden partics have executed this instrument under their several seals this_22nd__day of

December _, 2016 _, the narae and corporate seal of each corporate party belng hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its
undersngned representative, pursuant to authority of its goveming body.

Pedro Falcon Electrical Contractors, Inc.
(Principal) (Seal)

31160 Avenue C, Big Pine Key, FL 33043
(Bunncsa Addrm)

//// -

{
(Signaturé) Christian Brisson (Tllle) as President

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Surety) © (Seal)

One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183

Witness:. #ess Address) _
/ éé {"/sé’ ,/_(; ] By / 7 =4 {
Or Secretary’s Attest (Signature) Charles J/Nielson (Title)
Attorney-in-Fact




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

e, POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELERS J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Comipany
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No, 225089 Certificate NO'O 0 6 9 2 4 0 7 9

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of lowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.. is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Charles D. Nielson, Charles J. Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, David R, Hoover, Gicelle Pajon, Olga Iglesias, and Arthur Colley

of the City of Miami Ldkes . , State of Florida _ ., their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Facl,
each in their sepurarc capacity if more than one is nnmed above, o sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recogni sances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of

contracts and execuling or guarantecing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WIHEREOF, the Companics have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this dth
day of _a’\.uguxt 3 . gﬂé
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurunce Cempany
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut B
City of Hartford ss. Robert L Rme , Senr: Vi Picid. s
On this the _‘ﬂh,_,w_ﬁ .. day of August 2016 . before nie personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to

be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer,

\(‘(\WCZSM;

Marie C. Tetreault, Notury Pribii

In Witness Whercof, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021,

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.
'WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE AED BORDER



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Furmington Casualty Company. Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St, Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surcty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman. the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President. any Vice President. any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents 1o act for and on belalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking. and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President. any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President. any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a cops
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President. any Scnior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authorily; and it 15

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President. any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorncey or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertahings and other writings oblizatory in the nature thereof. and any such Power of Attomey or certificate bearng such facvimle signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and cerufied by such facsimile signarure and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I. Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St- Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and

Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surcty Company of America, and United States Fidelty and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

o7s)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this BE __day ofw\x{ .20 \QD

o &

Kevin E Hughe~. Assivtant Secrétary

To venify the authenticity of this Power of Attomey, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www travelersbond.com. Ple i~e refer ta the Attorne; -In Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the detail- uf the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS FOWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



Exhibit “1”

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions of the Agreement apply
to and govern all Work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS:

(1)  Original Contract Price $1,994,484.00
(2)  Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change  $1,994,484.00

(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $328.630.63
(4)  New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) $2,323,114.63
(5)  Original Contract Time 300 days
(6) Proposed Change in Contract lime 24 days
(6)  Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change 300 days
(7)  Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 24 days
(8)  New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 7) 324 days
(9)  Original Contract Substantial Completion Date September 2, 2017
(I10) New Contract Substantial Completion Date September 26, 2107
CHANGE ORDER HISTORY
Current N . Net Change
IIt\? (x)n Descriptio| Contract %%dlt“;e Déguﬁtwe Contract Ngtoggigtge
: n Amount ang ange Price Time
L Total
Contract
Price
$1,994,484.00/$328,630.63| $0.00 $328,630.63 24 days
Total $2,323,11463




The Change Order is a result of additions and deletions from the design build plans

From the 30% through the 100% design of the maintenance building and site.

The cost breakdown is as follows: See attached Request for Change Order,

PCO-001, Revised: 28 October 2016 by Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.,

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE

$

$

b}

$

$

$
TOTAL $




Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.

General Contracting

31160 Avenue C, Big Pine Key, IF'L 33043-4516
(305)872-2200  Fax (305)872-2219 « falconel@bellsouth.net
CGC 1507617

CHANGE ORDER #1, EXHIBIT "1"

Request for Change Order
Revised 28 October 2016

Project: Marathon Utility Building
Change Order Request No: PCO - 001

Description: Owner Requesied Changes

Item | — Additional Design Services

Design Service Fees are included in each individual line item per City of Marathon
Request

Industrial « Commercial « Institutional - Utility
Established 1985



Item 2 - Site Asphalt — Five Additional Days

Builders Risk INSUFANCE. ......covevvriivanieressiiosaiinnsssiminunsassnsesnnnneessinnie o9 1,797.55
Temporary Toilets 1 Week. ...ouuviiiruneriimeeiiimrrr e i $32.25
Temporary Phone 1 Week...o...oooocviviiiiininiinin AU $21.50
TrUCK 1 WEEK ... o cooro s vy o5 sl s s oy s v v A s v Vg S Mt - $80.63
RV B V) PP S $53.75
General Labor/Flagging/Safety 40 Hours @ $34.50.........cvvviinierinriiiie.....51.380.00
Foreman 40 Hours @ $48.30......uiimiiiiiiiiiiiiin e $1,932.00
Additional Design BEffort. ... csminmsimsssmmssmasasamsvevisses s s sseemsens $2,425.00
Asphalt Subcontractor...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e $45.576.00
SUBTOTAL..cterieeiracirrcarurerereansasasaststsstsnssstsstnssseirirtrmsasasasnsanssnss $53,298.68
Overhead @ 10% . iicniimrvccisresisninsniesrosenessssnrsanns . $5,329.87
Y710 0] £ P TP $58,628.55
PUOSit (@ S%0erurerereressesersismasrsssimmesnisessssismsasssssessastsnssssersarssssnsassssssssusssontsrasesssssasase $2,931.43
11113711 ¢ ] SR OUR P $61,559.98
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%.cocvruevcveens rreoernannnnnd077.16

SUBTOTAL . csoiiireniiieiiiiieiiirariiisetiisnererernsmetorrariaseearanscsssasssrmmen $62,237.14



Item 3 - Concrete Slab at Bunkers — Desien Effort Only - Owner Elected to Not
Proceed With Installation

Additional Design EffOrt....ooovviriiirieeiiniiiereiiieeeiiiceeeeneeeecnvineseeenneens9750.00
SUBTOTAL...c.covieiiinnineninnnvanns TSI RS e le « ST ERETIe AESTE e o6 $750.00
Overhead @ 10% , .. Waived
Subtotal.......coiniiiiiininne PTG Aol ST aTeeT R ls s « S 45 e $750.00
Profit (@ S%0.creecrerercsacens sesresresnenesarses aessassealuns vesessnns onesiBS AR AIOTRGSR ..Waived
Subtotal.ceresseosansassunesssssessranvnmmasrnermmesmsssnspasnyrensssasyes B $750.00
Payment & Pcerformance Bond @ 1.1%............. reneisrermretrsasiaartsasenarsreasssssssinsasnssss DB 2D
SUBTOTAL.ccciviniiiiiiiiiciieci e crererecrisssersaraeressavaenmonand 198.25

Ttem 4 - Injection Well — No Additional Days

General CondItionS. .. ..ot s et .r....No Additional
Additional Design Services..........ccooviiiiiiiniin.. e reeea e .....No Additional
Reduction from Negotiation Back in at Lump Sum..........ooovivivivininnn $75.901.00

SUBTOTAL. isiiinssvusevasnisionsis O R YR P P Y S .$75,901.00



Item - Conduit for Future Gate

Combined with ltem 6 below

Item 6 - Grade Beanv/Conduit for Futwre Gate - No Additional Days

BUILACES RISK .+ vttt es et e et te e asvn e s e s e e e e et ea e db e m s e b e b s St abeanras $494.00
RT3V |1 VRO, $227.23
Additional Design FIROr s e smmse s iy miayhes i s i $950.00
FOITUWOLK . .+ ee s eesinneernneessaesennneesesennnneesnnneneeseenssnenessnnseeend LE19.93
REINTOICIIL. 1 ..ot it creevnrneanirsoncraeon sy SR O S S G B SRS $1.084.72
Concrete............. ferebueen s e < n e e s s TR AR A ST T S S S $2.471.00
R T2 ¥ o1 R $7.058.13
SUBTOTAL.....ccovnnvinee St sas o TS, STy « SRR craxevmanian ..$14,105.03
OVErNead (@) 10Y0.cucicerrecnssscssssntssrsorsesarsamssssssasssarsesatansmssssisassaressassssessssssasssanssenss $1,410.50
L1111 Y D DU P $15,515.53
PEOTIt [ 5%0uerrererrrsveassessnssssmssermssenesrassosesessosmastsssrassssesssassnssssssosnnsstsssnanssassassssnasese $775.78
LT 117 1 O $16,291.31
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%....ccceveviianvicnnnecns T $179.20

SUBTOTAL..ucceiitiireritiiamiirntinriisitereatenseeteisrsarranticnsrssnsasensossesen $16,470.51



Item 7 — Concrete Flumes at Injection Well Required Due to Asphalt Add

Design effort is included in liem 2 Above — No additional Materials or Labor for General
Conlractor

Trem 8 - Anger Piles at Foundation — No Additional Days

General ConditionsS. . oee e ST No Additional
Additional Design Effort......ovvviiiieiiiicccc reveeniennsn.No Additional
Add provision for Auger Piles that were Deleted During

Contract Negotiations. Designer has determined that auger

piles wWill be required........cocovevicivnieisisseiseses e seessenseenseneersi 92 1,860.33

SUBTOTAL...cciciniiiniininieneiacirnreiiass R e R e e $21,860.33
Overhead @ 10%......cceur..... eeeorssessanstissesnrrseratanaeestasanaesntes ..52,186.03
Subtotal............ T ST eSS AT Tels STTA¥S STeTSHTlels SISEISTEe™ BIEte = T8I #  sls (ele s o o o st $24,046.36
Profit @ 5%...occcveecvunnvieseminscmncecsarcreserirsanns resresmmesaveneses ioinsassnense a TS WS $1,202.32
Subtotal...c..eiuverennnns Sl & wiisTale 16 eerrerreserantarnens B $25,248.68
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1% $277.74

SUBTOTAL...-. ----------------- BEERAECHREAPEEP P EARPI GV ERUNPINVON I EVUNIR YRRV VS ivlﬁnvuvvua-u~$25|526»42



ftennt 9 - IT Room — Five Additional Days

Brilders RISK ... .ttt it ottt et et e ee e s et et e e e s e ne e a tas s $872.67
R (31 o s W ORI $772.80
Additional Design Effort............c.oooociiiin R, s $3.375.00
Backboard. .. ... e s s S s e AR ¢ e $101.25
Lo T LT BB ET Ty D N 7o) 1 DA S S $224.77
[ 7T S $1,213.90
Y1 I 2 2 YT T O $261.63
Dirywall....oooino e sur o fo diietie s e cenvsnn o ve s s o A S e AV ESUSAASTS o $1,150.50
Painl................ ok s G e aEs SRR D e $354.11
VinylBase.........ocoovviviiniiiinnns, g s e e S n e mp e A S A <« - $177.68
Electrical at Walls.....vr vt et cee e re e ne e eriaeenee 2. $3,190.35
Dataat Walls. .....ooitviinseiiriiiiissiiiei e isnsinseeaeniennsssnrennnsnnnernesenens . 5400.00
AHUZ e S B S S VST AE T 0 0 0v s 0 b0 ow 1 a0 s o sl FRRESRIN I $4.500.00
Electrical for AHUZ . .. s s s s s fana v $1.598.58
0] 1 Lo (o e Tl () <N o L U T T $150.00
SUBTOTAL...coiiiiiiiirerinivirmasreressnnrsensses T e Tl STeEeT: <RRTeRETTarer $18,343.24
Overhead @) 10%0 . icccrccnoscniresserrantinneccoronsasrnernssssesssssnesansasas $1,834.32
Subtotal........ T ———. $20,177.56
Profit (@ S%0.ccccenverererecserrceernesisnrssssessesens S eaiit Vheisressastaasaneasssressiasessirenssernesasnres $1,008.88
SUDLOtAL. .. ore i iiiiiriineniaaiiiienteiaereraisietentissnteestanaarennetesornarsonsensnne $21,186.44
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%...... ..$233.05

SUBTOTAL...uciniiiiinnirnncinansnnssnnensases Cerrrecunrensrvarenas P $21,419.49



ltem 10 = Eyewash Station Fixture

Combined with Item 11 Below

Item 11 - Utility Sink and Eyvewash Station Fixture — No Additienal Days

Builders Risk........o.oooiiiiiiiiieeiineeeriiennanaes \ PLTTTR  PETTT Svoe e vsassenaisarans $132.80
Additional Design FEEOrt. ... .oviiviinriieiieenir e eiire e s eaenein $370.00
Plumbing., ,commemmmsmsmmmremmsisssmmesmsmmppassmsmniadh sz xabs s st orist s5assnens $3.420.94
SUBTOTAL..c.iveiiveiiieiieirnencertsteraesieniasasstrntonscasensarsnssssassssassenss$3,923.74
Overhead (@ 10%...cvirirerircrnnnisineniniisiamisissninisiisisammenssssessssnrssrees $€392.37
1] 1111 2 Y [ O PO $4,316.11
Profit @) 5'% R e e e e T : $215.81
Subtotal...... eaereneNsenebeveerEateaavariinat VU erecssnnnasrrainreiresassacanenndd,531.92

$49.85

Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%

SUBTOTAL...ccitiiiiirnencrerentnrtriinesisrsnirsscassinnsnnns cvarverierierssrerensnsnne $4,581.77



Item 12 - Ice Machine Rough In — No Additional Days

BUILAEES RESK. vttt ittt ce e e e e e st e e e e es s e e s ea e et e s e s e nan e reanttga e st $42.80
Additional Design FIOM. .. .. ovuiiiriiiriaieiii s it eniee e $360.00
PLUMBDINE. o covvrrervneeeenns o il v s U S o S 5 o 1 001 $702.35
| B (e g (oY DU SR RTTE e vedins s sx i anrres $519.14
SLIBTOTALtc»-c;u-sao.»ogi'-¢4in&cq--Aa--oatsvoi»&---cAbtna ooooo xb e llisi.!!OClilelbl$]’624-29
Overhead @ 10%...covvvieeicrveirarennere .$162.43
SUDLOAL 11 eeireiieeirietiaeiiancenarraraieasocssntsnsssssnssossonanstosnesssosstossnannins $1,786.72
Profit @ 5% $89.34
Subtotal..cicereiiiiniverireonvesnionnn veeeves reverirenrere aietaisalaisie s n e s s e s TE ST SaT $1,876.06
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%...ccoecrevciccennrunnenn $20.64
SUBIOMYANR . . .. ccvosssicsmnes razaZnssies s s o TS Tett, ST verrsrenreennnne31,896.70



Item 13 - Public Works Bench — Desien Effort Only/Ovwner Elected to Not Proceed
With Installation

Additional Design Effort. i svigsmiiavsvsssimseions s ovenrenons e b o5 6E oG o $660.00
SUBTOT AL eutenitieeiiienrnieenriectittasttetatsstsrarsnerantbssrassasrensensesasnsnsssns $660.00
OVvErhead (@) 10%o .. inuiicciicinninnsiierisensnsneseimismstesinsinsssssssnsiesssnsnssssarasssnssasssssases «Waived
Subtotal. .. oo e ST ST o ceenserns 3060.00
Profit (@) S%....cvsnisscnssmsassmsusassissessssssonassosassonsaposssassnssssssnsssvesasnsssonsassuassossssossinsssss Waived
3171 1] £ 1 g $660.00
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%.....oivvenicnvenieinvnennennonssnannescsnes senvarsronsensd 1,26

SUBTOTAL. . iiciiiiiieanririsnecianinnssssssarassronsaressssasonsessnasisesansnssssomssesns $667.26



Item 14 - Task Lishting at Maintenance Bench — No Additional Days

BUIIARTS RISK. ... vv v eeteereaiees ceme e sraran s i ehetsraeiaassiansttsaniaasre b basersness $60.15
Additional Design Effort.......ooooviiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene i ceenae v e 017500
Electrical.........occoviiiiniiniiiinsiininninnens SR, s ErE BT » T« ST = «  » B 1SS $1,542.17
SUBTOTAL.....ovviininrinriiniennes T N T cervsrneniseinecsavarsenssd1,777.32
OVErhead @ 10%...ucernmrsusesserorsmsssnsucsesmmrenssssisisssassasassnmmsissesnresssassdssssassnssssssesassess $177.73
SUBOLAl. . eirririeireieeeirrerenenacarinastrotosonssarsassenssneraannsones TR «.5$1,955.05
Profit @ 5%.. ceressevsssisvsr sV iTsaresante $97.75

SUDLOLAL. v eeiererrnssirererisneenmrecsrsenssrasocsassrsosesnsnartostossenssossssnnnnssansases $2,052.80
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%.uuieceinescecnmsiissssecsanise T sornssanrere 522,58

SUBTOTAL....ccniiertnrineeranenecneemectniserascsesoressssnernsssrnsiannsannssnssnnnannd2y075.38



Item 15 - Additional Windows — Neo Additional Days

BT IAES RISK . et ettt et te s e e e iae s s s e s e s et e e se e s e e aas s ansnddanrnn e eas $74.13
Additional Design EFTOIL. .. s psmmmmma s o s s aes 5 somass $660.00
B aIES s e it e o ene enm s e ve AR o i Y R VA A F R S S S AL T it $1,198.00
CHAZITIZ. «« iie e anee s vmvn e ven s dily o e s nore oo e B é amams o xn e otiaoes Bra 8 saammens die s sl ae $258.00
SUBTO T AL..cccaiioiineancciosnmon s aisnassessasaessssessrressrsassancssasoatans e 92,190.13
OVETREAA (@) 100 eetieerensisnmerererrsssrnrrersonsaseersosssssssonsenssssonsassasantonsssssstesasarassssassesane $219.01
Subtotal............ T oTlsisisle slza(=ible o sisjeid OO, vererearseervonrecerornsasecasd2,409.14
Profit (@ 5%..vene vranncsnsesneres iR Tsssssaasansani D 1 20:46
Subtotal.............. vanowalanadl . TR vosersaiionitaiiisanaasthisasseiseceonsbenann $2,529.60
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%.................. $27.83
SUBTOTAL. c.uariin e iimnssssiaspossssnssnis sinesisssnsdsassssnsssvabsesaas s veves $2,557.43

Item 16 — Electrified Door Hardware to Integrate Access Control System

This item to be submitted as separate Owner Requested PCO. Information avatilable at
this time for integration with additional Access Control System is not sufficient to
evaluate.



ltem 17 — Security Piping Per Layout Provided By City — No Additional Days

BUIlders RiISK. . ouiirir sttt i et e e s rer e ne v s mne s e e e e n e et ees $367.86
Additional Design EFFOrt, c...viuuieeerinisronieeieiienneineesssisesnensenrieeen $965.00
Clectrical. .. .. sumsvecinesmmne s i AR A SR R $9.535.99

g
SUBTOTAL..ccivriisneinsussessnsrirsriraniversrmsinseninsnrsersrrerseveanvarsecssnd 10,868.85

Overhead @ 10% . : crarssnns ..5$1,086.89
Subtotal............. e ST TR SRR s e See e RS $11,955.74
Profit @ SV0uemsssieisscsscssesinssssssssesensarsesssnmssssnsonssanannars e 3597.79
Y 1111 (1] ¢ Y SO P $12,553.53
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%... cerersressatsersntasnessaretsreeassassansrts rate $138.09

SUBTOTAL..cceriiiriiecriicticiticin e cenrerteisteisiasesesnracnssrinsasoseses $12,691.62



Item 18 - Floor Tile — 10 Additional Days ***Excludes Crack Isolation Membrane Per
Owner Request

Builders Risk.............. i e e enadbe s A e ane T ey 4 se o AEEN AR A - $879.47
Temp Toilets 1 WeeK.....o.vvriiricriiirenne e eens e A AV S $37.63
Temp Phone | WeeK....ooooooiivciiinnn, T OO B . - - SO $21.50
DI UMPSICTS. et e e vhra e abaia s sa by s sah e e s s baa s e b s b boa b Cr e n s s r b e s e s $403.13
THUCK 1 WK oottt it et et et ie et cta ettt ne et ae i en et n et b s a s bae s e $107.50
Fuel | Week.........ooooovvinninns T D S PR o~ LTt $53.75
O 11T | PSSP $1,932.00
Additional Desipn Effortsmsemsesmmemmmss s st s, - - $550.00
Delete Stain FImish. ... oviiiiriiiiiiieni s iainainns e <$4.255.87>
FLOOE TAlC. e oo e oo i s S e d 0 ST R B A S S R R B R $25.399.47
SUBTIOTAL.ueutnrrsenenenisieeisissrasiensesasssorssossescsrssesssvesssmnosssirssasasans $25,128.58
Overhead @ 10%.....cvvruveerremrirernsneereereeranronss . $£2,512.86
SUDTOEAL et ieitrvenrrerernrionaeieseiieraessnasenssntesssraiostosnstaasssrnsosossnssonensas $27,641.44
PrOfit @ 5% eecsressssssensesnssssssmsssssssssmssissasnssssssssssssssssssassssassassssssss $1,382.07
Subtotal....ccociimeiennins PO T T T T eeT AT o eaTele i rrereeene$29,023.51
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1% SO o) $319.26
SUBTOT AL cuiuiiierniiracietienecaeeasareetsneassentorsrassusrsarssansnsasnsassoms $29,342.77

Item 19 AHU at IT Room

All costs are combined and included in Line Item 9 Above



Ttem 20 — Stove Hood Exhaust Systemi- No Additional Day's

BUILAETS RISK. .ttt st e i et e cir et vt v ar s rere s anenneneesneaanae o tainaeas $733.16
Additional Design EFfOrt.....ovneiriieiii i No Additional

Exhaust Hood Materials..............cv. . et es e retaap e et s A e 4 a e $10,013.68
Installation. ......co.veviiivrennns VRl h s e b s e B 4 s wanvn oS S RO $7.876.00
Clectrical. . .. .. aessrayea et s S sa sy e s e eanaas $1,100.01
Fire AR OO IONS .« v e nr st et e et ettt et e ettt e e et r s s asaben s $1,000.00
Wall 26 2™ FLoOT PAINICA. .. oo\ eeeeeeee e e e e e $939.00

***Note: This proposal excludes fire duct wrap. It is not known if fire duct wrap will be
required by Building Inspectors. [f required the fire duct wrap will be submitted as a
separate Request for Change Order.

SUBTOT AL uciitiieiiieeeiiarerierestoriiaiasinieasaressasesntosstnsonssarsssassnsoss $21,661.85
Overhead @ 10%.. - . .$2,166.19
SUDBTOtAL .. eneereeiiiirenetersreaseneretoriasnsrmsaeesessascaosansacnnresasanssssansssses $23,828.04
Profit (@ SY0uecesisconisosesnosierssessnssnensssinssosassssassosssnessssostsesssrssssonsssensionsssnssasavasssns $1,191.40
Subtotal.......... e ss M s BT T S oo R SR $25,019.44
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1 % ievioneicsiiicnsonsscssnssnsnsnsmsssssssnsnss $275.21

SUBTOTAL..ciiiiiieiaiiiiiiiiei s ietrirerseasreresrnarasarirsenssnsinsanassiaes $25,294.65



ftem 21 - Concrete Curb Adjucent to Swale —No Additional Days

General Conditions.........cooveriiiiinioniennns R e X LT $157.69
O 1112 { VO SPUSSOOSPEPPPRPPP $386.40
Additional Design EFFOM sesussmn o ssims i sass i shs e sass e sssaie $360.00
EXCAVAION. ... ettt it it eeene e vt var e ees e et aaneenrianes e o SR A 1 $238.00
FOIMWOTK. ..ot ieriveviiiienei s v nnr e asnaes serederaernesen oo v RTRREERE IR $1.150.50
Reinforcing......... S T ST O RS . v SO $187.43
L0 1T L= (=T PO $2.179.00
SUBTOT AL, .. vtiiraeenesaiacsorsrrersrsassanrcsrnrreressrenssssrarassanssssseisisisasse $4,659.02
Overhead (@ 1070 uvriecrinrinssissssinsssssnessnsssusscnesesssassussonsrssoseessasassaersnsesaes $465.90
SUDBOLAL. .o eeteereniiiiit vt iienttnrianrecsantanctonntoriransrstntrarcesssnsarsessasassns $5,124.92
PLOTIE (@ 5% vrreneamereseereseessessssosesmemsaresessasesssssssssssssssssesssscssssssesssssssssssessssssssmssssasessss $256.25
SUBLOEAL .. cieereinereiiirreerinteerinrrinetstarsoantosaoeenesnsraessescsnssnnnssnnnsnsanssans $5,381.17
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%. e ciiricsvinrnniricircenssensanisennsssssanssneans $59.19

SUBTOTAL. . ciuiiiiiiiiinintiiiicnivisserstrevarereseraressrtarrsrasanacssasssssorime $5,440.36



Ttem 22 - Revise Fencing — No Additional Days
**% Add CMU to 6" At US 1 in lieu of Chain Link-Metal Rail at Top of CMU

BBUIEAETS RISK. . et r et e oot ettt e et e et e e e st e et e e e e s enarareerni $352.04
Additional Design BEIOT. . ... vruueerscerersraiannerneesanserarssnmimmneenncnsses e 51,150.00
CMU Concrete FUIEA. ... oenir it etee e e e ee e eeee e eeeenaensaeneeanneenne 1. 94,579.44
SEUCTO TIO ST . ottt it cirr e i rsien s are e atmaate e s chsauaaresihnstaracsosennssonse $4,320.00

SUBTOTAL..ccecvuiiiinirinintsssrcrsernsmersassrssssarsisermsraneassesvenseorsaccedd 10,401.48

Overhead @ 10%..vccmrissvcseesirnsieresnmrnnsnsensasnesenroasanss $1,040.15
Y7111 0 =1 S OO O U R $11,441.63
Profit @ S%...ccceenreene veennenn$572.08
N3] 03 0 7 1 P $12,013.71
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%...... . . L3132.15

SUBTOTAL....iniiiiiiiiiiniiiiiniieeiecrioirvieinessnsiessnsiasasssmosecaranssssrnosess $12,145.86



Item 23 - Additional Hose Bibs — No Additional Days

Builders RISK. ... ccociiiiiiiiiniiiieiniiiee e S S5 Pleile NI el izt = $69.22
Additional Design EffOrt.....covuiviieismisvmisiosieerinieisancsssrseiaensansimanien $600.00
PlUmbing. ..c.oovien e e en e TIPS I s $31,376.01
SUBTOTAL...ceiiiiiiiteniriesrareietriasersnsntasssrisssatsasrsssssssssesaonsssnsrsene $2,045.23
Overhead @ 10% $204.52
3 11T ] £ 1 SOOI .$2,249.75
Profit @ 5%.....ccceu... O $112.49
L 1] ¥ | B PP $2,362.24
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1% $25.98

SUBTOTAL...........ccvvu.. bervrenasas RORRPR AT T R $2,388.22



Item 24 - Toilet Partitions — 2 Additional Days

Builders RISK. .. v cvi et it st ire o n e e e revrrnnne 3 184.29
Additional Design B ort .. ... ovriie et e $725.00
Partition SUPPOIT.. . et ssmasseiieisniesvms ssms s ivsns B ssuiarice rrersons denvarein $1,089.50
O &2 Ty ) o SR $3.446.35
SUBTOTAL. e eiiiiiiiiiienretretrianssiaiirataraatestiostoisresascsnsonssancnsrssnsess $5,445.14
Overhead @ 10%....cuicviensninimscrcesseesesssosnisonesssssamsestsatsorssens eacemsrosersiosanrararase reenennsed 34451

T 11 11 2 1 R PSPPI

ireaer e 35,989.65

Profit (@ S0 ittt inensiesaestnsicssasssanssotnssasssesesisanessacorssneras e $299.48
11 01111 % Y $6,289.13
Payment & Performance Bond @) 1.1%..ccocivmeniniicnciscnssssessssormsessassossssssasensessns $69.18
SUBTOTAL...cciiiiiiiiiiiiiciiinii et i ens e B e o v djsim sein e $6,358.31

[tem 25 = Added Data Drops for Security System

To Be Included in Future Line [tem 28



[tem 26 - Use Plywood at Millwork — No Additional Daps

Builders RISK, ... o.ov. oo sossasss s s hamiis s s S Wa s e s ssat s s+ s va s sxes PP $20.09
Additional Design Effort..........covve. T R I SR R AT $160.00
Plywood at MIIWOTK ... .. .ocuueiiincemiaaeiiciin i tiin s innseee senarassasssessieanns $400.00
SUBTOTAL....cccccervininnens eerreveesarsernransnasasanettesasantrsatasaresaenrnTratanriy $580.09
OVErhead @ L0%. e enmeenerceresmcrensrensssarramsssscessmsasassasmsssrssnssnsnsmn s mssnsense —— A )
Subtotal.....cccveiiriiiinecsennn N verseeenseseannnn3038.09
Profit @ 5% eesentoseametameamsaneassusasesNesms SRR ben sea NSRS B RS IRS SER B URSF OSSR RT PRS AR $31.90
SUDLOtAL sereeriinnriiencerioserantoanraracssararrsransoesssenssssnossassnssansonsstanssrasmonns $669.99
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%.. $7.37

SUBTOTAL-.ictiiititincierntiertniasassiossrnssamistesenitetsssasstssssesssnsnsssassmmmn $677.36



Item 27 — Relocate Hoist Beant — 2 Additional Days

BUIlAETs RISK. .. cvieein it e ea ittt e e e n e e $590.15
|30 TR 1011 P O U O UUDPUP P PPP $772.80
Additional Design EffOrt. .. .......... coquns e s easins s .. $3.065.00
Credit Original Pre- Fab Beam.........ooveciiioiiviiniiniiviniininiiianies <$1,000.00>
Chain Hoist Included in Original,........ooiiriiiiiiniiion . No Change
Structural Steel Fabricated & Frected. .c...ocoiiiiveiieiiinrreiinreiiieieiinanan $13.871.05
SlJBTOTAlJO'OQU"'&I PEII e m AU PE NP EACT I EEHP OO IO ZIEHIINTVITHIOITC4AGOETLOIL SV OSRS 000«-$17,299-00
Overhead @ 10V ..cccveriernnsiieniniscssssosesnnns usvmaorsnane $1,729.90
1T 6] 011 7 | P U0 $19,028.90
Profit @ 5%..... tettecersenmatresaenesirannatatnnsseaenashesnnnsntersnbiasnnes $951.45
SUDLOLAL. .. rereeieerenerrererecrenaesereocrsasanvnssmnenssasasssssesransossssansssonssses $19,980.35
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1%..coccimiicssnisiaracnns : $219.78

SUBTOTAL....cccovvveininnene G e SIATER oale »  #isiniae 45T I8 SIMIAINTATa & o 3 0 T o alsviaaie wale o8 $20,200.13



Item 28 — PENDING — Access Conirol Subconiractor and All Items Addressing Access

Control System

TBD oncce all information is provided by Owner and can be evaluated. A Request
for Change Order will be submitted once this information is received and evaluated.

TOTAL ALL OF THE ABOVE:......coiiiiiiiiiininicniranisasrasssarirasssnaa, $328,630.63

Net Amount of Request for Change Order: ... eimmonsrsmsomnsene3328,630.63

Additional Time Requested for Change:

24 Calendar Days

This proposal only encompasses the item(s) specifically outlfined above and does not
include any other items, whether stated or inferred, in any other documents. The
terms set forth in this proposal shall have precedence over any other agreement and
this proposal shall be included in any modification agreement.

Respectfully Submitted,
= :;V =
Ken Bygler

Project Manager

o

T



DESIGN

September 29,2016

Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc
31160 Avenue C

Big Pine Key, Florida 33043
305.289.5014

Re: Marathon Utility Building
K2M Project No. 16077
Contract Amendment Number 1 — Revised October 14, 2016

Mr. Ken Bygler,

This letter is Amendment Number 1 to the Agreement (“Agreement”) between K2M Design, Inc.
(“Consultant”), Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc. (“Client”) for the performance of services in connection
with 10335 Overseas Highway, Marathon Florida 33050. (“Project”) governed under the March 29,
20106 AIA B143 -2014 Contract. The purpose of this letter is to request additional fee outside the
original scope of work. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not previously amended or
specifically modified by this Amendment remain in effect. ’

Consultant and Client modify the Agreement as follows:

Design Professional shall provide architectural & engineering design services as described herein to
changes and additions to the project scope as that were previous value engineered form the original
scope and/ or added by the City of Marathon (“The Owner”).

The Scope of Work is hereby modified to include the following:
»  Architectural, Civil, Structural and MEP Design for the following items, based on the itemized list

provided by Perdro Falcon
1. Complete design services as listed below per item

2. Add 2” Asphalt over entire laydown area. $2425.00
3. Add concrete slab at storage bunker. $750.00
4. No additional services.

5. Incl. withitem 6

6. Future gate, grade beam, conduit, fife safety $950.00
7. Incl. in item 2

8. No additional services

9. ITroom $3375.00
10. Eye Wash station $195.00
11. Add utility Sink $175.00
12. Add Ice Machine $360.00
13. Add Public Works Bench $660.00
14. Add task lighting over maintenance work bench $175.00
15. Add windows at reception desk $660.00
16. Security piping per layout provided by City $965.00
17. Incl. in item 28

18. Ceramic Tile floor $550.00

BUILDING RELAT:ONSHIPS BASED ON TRUST AND RESULTS.

T e e T e S e ]
K2MDESIGN.COM
PROGEREC, AARGOETO59

O b No

o0

2000 Qvarseas Highway » Marathon, FiL 33058
P-305.289 7980




DESIGMN

19. Inclin item 9
20. No additional services

21. Concrete curb adjacent to swale $360.00
22. CMU fence on north side of storage area $1150.00
23. Added hose bibs $600.00
24. Added toilet partition $725.00
25. Included in item 28

26. Plywood substrate for cabinets $160.00
27. Relocate hoist beam $3065.00
28. TBD with GC and security sub

Total $18135.00

Compensation for these modifications over and above the original agreement is proposed at a fixed fee
of EIGHTEEN-THOUSAND ONE- HUNDRED, THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($18,135.00) plus reimbursable

expenses.

The contract sum prior to this Request is: NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS ($98,000.00).

The new contract sum after this Amendment will be ONE-HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND ONE-
HUNDRED, THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($116,135.00). for architecture and engineering design services,
construction documents and canstruction administration.

It has been a pleasure working Pedro Falcon on the Marathon Utility Building for the City of Marathon.
Although each item may seem minor individually together they have added up to a significant additional
time that has been required for design, engineering, calculations, plans and detailing. We trust that you
understand the request and we assure you that you will be very happy with the end product. if the
terms of this Amendment meet with your approval, please indicate by signing and returning one copy of
this letter to us. If you have any questions, comments, or concerns or wish to discuss this request,
please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Best Regards,

—
09.29.2016
K2M QJCSigm nc) o ) Date  Signature Date
Phillip D amenti
Director of Keys and South Florida
Operations

Printed Name Title

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS BASED ON TRUST AND RESULTS.

=S e SR M e SR = S =V N
K2MDESIGN.COM 3000 Overseas Highway © Marathon, FL 33050

PRY L AAREDDIDRY P 305.269.7280




Affordable Asphalt

94411 Overscas Highway
Tavemier, FL 33070
PH: (305) 853-1189 FAX: (305) 853-1191
office@aapavers.com

Date

10/10/2016

Estimate
i Bstimate ¥

i 1105

PEDRO-FALCON ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

31160 Avenue C

Big Pine Key, F1 33043

PH# 872-2200 ext 2§

FAX 872-2219 Ken Bygler
Project

Marathon Utility Building

Apply-tack-eeﬂt-aﬂdébav’e-ﬂfemeﬁa#hgé(ﬁ@é#u&krg%ﬂypwsﬁIluf;ﬂllkéﬁ%n&hiéknL'é; N
Apply tack coat and pave areas totaling 20,646 SF using S| type asphalt at 2" in thickness
Apply-taclccoat-and-pave areas-lotaling 2;663-SF-using Si-type-asphatt-ot-h5in-thickness

Apply-tack-eoat-and-pave-areas-tolaling-2.663-SF-using-S1-type-naphale-at-2in-thiskness

30% deposit due upon execution of contract. Balance duc upon day of
completion. Quoted prices valid for 60 days from date of estimate.
Plcasc sign, datc & return.

Signature Date

P.O. Number

45,576.00
6:566:00

7:066:00

$45,576.00
$95,928:00




IVAN TILE, INC. Fstimate
6465 Overseas Hwy Suite #1 Date |Estima...
Marathon, FL. 33050 1/11201d 976
305-743-5562

E-mail ivantile@comcast.net

Name / Address Ship To

PEDRO FALCON PEDRO FALCON

31160 Ave C 31160 Ave C

BIG PINE FL 33043 BIG PINE, FL 33043

Item Description Qty | Amount | Total
Marathon Utility Building

Installation Installation-of-Anti-fracture Latierete H2200-06 2200-00
Blue-92-tweo-part-two-parts-eraelk
insolation-(1925sqft-floor)

Installation Leveling , preparing floor to layout tile, 1/12897.00 12897.00

installation tile on floor with 12x24
porcelain brick pattern, and 24x24 on
floor, included Epoxy grout labor
spectra lock Sandstone # 34

The above estimated amount does not include any Total
permit fees, permit fes to be reimbursed to contractor ota $15,097.00

Signature




IVAN STONE CREATIONS

6465 Overseas Hwy
Marathon FI 33050

Phone: 305-743-5562

Fax: 305-743-5572

Email: ivantile@comcast.net

Estimate

Date

Estima...

10/12/2016

86051

color, thickness, density.

individual stones within any given type, may vary in texture,

Name / Address Ship To
PEDRO FALCON CONTRACTORS PEDRO FALCON CONTRACTORS
31160 Ave C 31160 Ave C
BIG PINE BIG PINE
_ Terms Project
Special Orders can not be returned
item Description Qty Rate Total
Marathon Utility building
Miscellane... | Trinity Palais Cafe Matte 12x24 1,887 3.45 6,510.157
Miscellane... | Trinity Palais Cafe 24 x24 269 4.30 1,156.70T
Miscellane... [ Laticrete 252 thinset 70 16.09 1,126.30T
Misceliane... | Epoxy grout Sandstone # 34 comercial unit 5 273.41 1,367.05T
Miscellare—{Laticrete-Blue-anti-fracture-two-parts-crack-isolation ¢] 488143 4303 44T
Miscellane... | Sand mix to leveling 60 8.00 480.00T
Delivery Delivery Service, from Orlando Fl to Marathon FI 1 990.00 990.00
Buyer acknowledges that stone is a natural substance, formed Subtotal $16,023.37
within the earth, and that different types of stone, as well as Sales Tax (7.5%) g1 127.50

Total

$17,150.87




Fajardo Air Conditioning

Commercial ° Industrial ° Residential
588 Mokena Drive ° Miami Springs, FL 33166
v Telephone 786-547-0343 ° Fax 305-887-0571
E-Mail: Fajardo aC @ bell south. net

PROPOSAL
Proposal Submited To: For: (Project or Service Description
Pedro Falcon Contractor Marathon Utility and Public Works
Christian Brisson Facility.
10335 Overseas Highway

Marathon,FL33050.

WE HEREBY propose to furnish, install and service under wamanty (stated below) heating and/or air conditioning products and related

equipment for you in accordance with the conditions and specifications set forth in this proposal.
SYSTEM EQUIPMENT AND TYPE OF MATERIALS USED (OUR PRICE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE TAXES)

COST OF CAPTIVE AIR SYSTEMS -- $ 10,013.68
THE COST OF THE INSTALLATION BY UNIVERSAL HOOD 1,876.00
TOTAL COST $17,889.68

WE PROPOSE hereby to fumish material and labor - complete in accordance with above specification for the sum of: -

dollars ($ ).Payment
as follows: i

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All watk lo be completed in a substantial workmanlike manner according to specification submitled, per standard
practices. Any altoration or devialion from above specification involving exira costs will be executed-only upon wrilten ordars, and will become an
exira charge ovar and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, lomado and
other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Warkmen's Compensation Insurance. If either party commences legal action to enforce its rights
pursuant to this agreement, the prevailing part in said legal action shall be enliled to recover its reasonable attomey's fees and costs of lligation refaling lo sald
legal action, as determined by a court of campetent jurisdiction. All disputes hereunder shall be resolved by binding arbitration in accordance wilh the niles of the
American Arbitration Association.

CONTRACT EXPIRATION: This proposal will become a contract between us if accepted by you onforbefore ______and subsequently approved by

our credit department.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The above prices, specificalions and condiions are satisfactory and are hereby accepled. You are authorized to do the work as specified.

Payment will be made as outlined above.

Owner Acceptance: Date:
Signature

Contractor Approval: Roberto Fajardo Date: 11-13-16

Signature




Tri-County Building Specialties, Inc. CUSTOMER

1300 West McNab Road, Ste F

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 PROPOSAL

(954)977-6606 Fax# (954)977-9507
SALES PROPOSAL#

14156
Sold To: Ship To: Proposal Date: 09/27/2016
Pedro Falcon Contracting Pedro Falcon Contracting Page 1 of 1
31160 Ave C 31160 Ave C
Big Pine Key, FL 33043 Big Pine Key, FL 33043
Printed: 10/10/2016 15:19

Phone: (305)872-2200 Fax: (305)872-2219

Salesperson: Greylen Hankerson Job Name: Marathon Utility TP
DATE REQ | CUSTOMER PO PROPOSAL FOR SHIP VIA DATE SHIPPED
Ken Bygler BEST WAY

ACCESSORIES (Stand-alone)

BRADLEY CORPORATION

ORD
Qry ACCESSORY DESCRIPTION

2 | Tailet Partition Bradmar Series 700

TCBS

ORD
ary ACCESSORY DESCRIPTION

1| z- Sales Tax 7.5%
LABOR

TCBS
QTY | DESCRIPTION
Installation LABOR

[y

SUB-TOTAL 3,056.35

Shipping/Handling 390.00

GRAND TOTAL 3,446.35
Date:

Accepted by:

(P'rint Name) (Signature)



