Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2017-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
WITH PEDRO FALCON CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR THE UTILITY AND
PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE FACILITY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED §95,031.20; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
THE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #2, APPROPRIATE AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the “City”’) awarded the contract for the “Utility and
Public Works Maintenance Facility” (the “Project”) on January 26, 2016 by Resolution 2016-11in
the amount of $1,994,484.00; and

WHEREAS, the change order is found to be reasonable for the additional work requested by
City staff and to be performed by Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc. as the general contractor, in the
amount of $95,031.20; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to accept this change order, which will enable the City to
include improved site and building features for security system cameras, perimeter fencing, access
gates, heavy duty base to the parking lot and sprinkler head revision.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
reference.
Section 2. The contract attached hereto as Exhibit “1”, together with such non-material

changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City
Attorney is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the contract and expend
budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. T'his resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.




PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 23" DAY OF MAY 2017.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

KB O 35ty

Dr. Daniel Zieg, Magu.w/

AYES: Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

“pome clodre e

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

S Dt

David Migut, Citf Atton‘{ey




EXHIBIT “C”
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 02

TO: City of Marathon
PROJECT: Utility and Public Works Maintenance Facility Building
CONTRACTOR: Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.

DATE: May 23, 2017

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set
forth on Exhibit “1” attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs,
expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind that the
Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other
effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a)
the Contract Price of $ 1.994.484.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order.
Contractor expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time
extensions in connection with the above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore
expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover
the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not
defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

CONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDER
The Surety Agrees that this change order is not a cardinal change and if the Change Order includes
an increase in the Contract amount, then the penal amount of the payment and performance bond
issued for this Contract is increased by the dollar amount of this Change Order.

(Seal)

Surety’s Name and Corporate Seal

By: Attest:
Signature and Title Signature and Title




Exhibit “1”

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed under this
Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the

to and govern all Work under this Change Order.

provisions of the Agreement apply

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS:
$1,994,484.00

(

(2)

D)

Original Contract Price
Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change

$2,323,114.63

(3)  Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $95,031.20
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) $2.418,145.83
(5)  Original Contract Time 300 days
(6) Proposed Change in Contract 1ime 24 days
(6) Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change 324 days
(7)  Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 0 days
(8)  New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 7) 324 days
(9) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date September 2, 2017
(I0) New Contract Substantial Completion Date September 26, 2107
CHANGE ORDER HISTORY
Current .- . Net Change
Item ‘o Additive |Deductive Net Change
Description Contract Contract
No. Amount Change Change Price C%Il}gzct
cootal " 1$1,994,484.00
Price
1 $328,630.63 | $0.00 $328,630.63 24 days
2 $95,031.20 | $0.00 $95,031.20 0 days
Total $423,661.83 24 days




The Change Order is a result of additions requested by staff as shown below.

The cost breakdown is as follows: See attached Request for Change Order,

PCO-002, Revised: 20 April 2017 by Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.,

WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE
Additional Fencing $ 13,415.59
Motorized Access Gates $ 22,35931
Heavy Duty Limerock Base for Parking Lot $ 58,919.80
Access Control System & Cameras $ 37,967.35
Delete Material Bins (deduct) $ (38,148.46)
Sprinkler Head Revision % 517,61
3
TOTAL $ 95,031.20




EXHIBIT "A"

General Contracting

37160 Avenue C, Big Pine Koy, 1. 330434516
(305)872-2200 » Fax (305)872-2219 « faiconel@belisouth.net
CGC 1507617

Request for Change Order

Revised 20 April 2017

Project: Marathon Utility Building

Change Order Request No: PCO - 002

Description: Owner Requested Changes

Item ] — Additional Fencing — Provide approx. 320 LF of 6°0° H Black Vinyl Chair
Link Fencing around Site

Builders Risk InsUranceswsagivwssssimsicssiaasmame i ciataiaosio - $388.85
Florida FenCememmmsmmmae - v vveeertraintatimnmneaenenineiiarensnenentnrneneeransien $11.100.00
SUBTOT AL tiitieiiininiieiiiiiiiiiiiieierierareeeeciennsirsessssssasesssrsisasenss $11,488.85
Overlicad @ 10%....ccoeeerreennne B S $1,148.88
Subtotal. s R T A a5 sty sy s e m e SRS RS + 1+ $12,637.73
Profit (0 SY0umeveneinieiieiicciiiicire e srnestssssee e aresre s A e A $631.89
SUbLOtal..coee e i e e e e renns $13,269.62
Payment & Performance Bond @ 1.1 % oennrienniinommnmrrsensis $145.97
SUBTOT ALttt st a e trtea e e s s er s e e s sreneves $13,415.59

Industrial « Coammercial - Institutional - Utility
Established 1985

Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.



Item?2 — Motorized 6'0"'H Alwminum Gates at (2) Entries

Builders Risk Insurance...........cooooeiii i 864808

Flotida FenCemmmvsmsmesmenianiies sssmissmma ik ssasissiseaicri v $ 18,500.00
SUBTOTAL. ..ottt v s et e vneeereensa e $19,148.08

Overhead @ 10%........... S OV OSSP $1.914.81
BUBLOCAL simasosissooms 05665 S UaUEE TSR 558 FEaPSmmm e o+ voe e ms s mmssassnnssnnsesssens $21,062.89
PUOTIC (@ SV0urttrinrrneiiictceinniicisinessroresss s svssssssassssessesaseessenssessensesssssssenssssans $1,053.14
SUDBEOIAL oot e e, $22,116.G3
Payment & Performance Bond @) L.1%. .. eenenssesorsesssessesssessmsssssese rerensecenanns $243.28
SUBTOTAL. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e ea s easeens $22,359.31

ltem 3 — 6" Limerock Under Paved Parking Area

Builders RISK. ... $1.707.77
B&LBeNeway. ..o $48.750.00
SUBTOTAL.....oviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieninrinsnnenns S I SR §50,457.77
Overhead @ 10%..esiirieeineiesernecaees e s sesserens ETTTaTR e ST Bl s nanessssansonanuoyt $5,045.78
SUDtOtal o oooei e ae e $35,503.58
PrOSIL (@ SY01cuerireirerctiressesssinnnenrenniriansesssssssesscssssensssemsesssesssssosssssseseessesssssed $2,775.18
Subtotal................... BETITIRTS PP e o 4 « i s o 5 it smiats = » silets SleJs o[ » * A1eF “EETTSERER 5 $58,278.73
Payment & Performatce Bond @ 1.1% . omenecercceeeensessaesessssmssssssorsssessssees $641.07

SUBTOTAL....ciitiiiiiiieiitiietn ettt e eeeee e re e e s s $58,919.8G



ltem 4 —Aceeess Control System& Cameras

Builders RISK........oooi e ST $1.100.47
Skylight TeCh.......ooo e, $31,414.03
SUBTOTAL ..t e eea e e s e e en s e s eannes $32,8514.50
OVEINEAd @) 10%0uuiiiiieiiiviacerrererirntnranasssaeccsssescessensessensasasssensesssssssesssesssssmsesens $3,251.45%
i 1T T $35,765.9%
Profit (@ S%ocuiiceicieneeverressrvnereenrenavenns NSRS e GEST R FRERSS i SRR R $1,788.30
SUBLOtal. o o e et e $37,554.2%
Payment & Performance BOrd @ 1.0 Y. e ceneieecesreseseeesseessssossesssssss s $413.10
SUBTOTAL. ...ttt ve e e e e e e oseos $37,967.35

ltes 5— Delete Material Bins

Builders RisK. . ..ouiiritit it <$1,105.72

MALETIAIS. 11 a i <$16.954.88>
L0 a5 8 R R ¥ s s e e N AR5 5 <$14,609.00>
SUBTOTAL. ..ottt v aa e s e <$32,669.60>
Overhead @ 10%........con..... eeersete e e et ettt Las e s psaS AU bretta sassnesLansasatsReurers <$£3,266.96>
Subtotal. ... oni e ———— <§35,936.56>

Profit @ 5%....ccoerererenss VUV USRI <§$1,796.83>



Subtotal.....cccovunviinininn TSIs & 510 i » » » STETTs FATTET RS R eTeTeTTe e ST T e e T e s <837,733.39>>

Payment & Performance Boad @ 1.1 % eereciseieinnnne LI e R <$§415.07>
SUBTOTAL....iiiiiiiii it aes e e s e s easaeensnemeen e narene $<838,148.46>

Itein 6 =Sprinkler Head Revision

Builders Risk.. ... $15.00
Precision Sprinkler... ..o $428.27
SUBTOTAL. ottt teai e er e et sancei v vevsa s s ee s enenarennnenns $443.27
OVETHEAA (@) LUV bceeerrrrniriiintectrieni e rsevasevasissssesssesssssnsessossesensenssssssssssssssssesns $44.33
Subtetal............... SRR R A= N sammy A SO SRR NE s 55 0pva b $487.60
Profit @ S%0.umeiiccreecissivirsnssisssinssesesssssssnansissssserssonsssnsssosessasssssesssssssssssensassenn $ 34,38
SUBLOEAL. ..eorei e e ee e $S11.98
Payment & Performance Botd (@) L1%0.. v creeiseieeeeereresesssrensssssssssssessssseses $5.63
SUBTOTAL.....ccccvnrrmnnn. P Ne e N b e e e raei et et h e s raehaets e et et esirtesaeranenes $517.61
[BOTAL Alels OF THE ABONIE: st nyosipiyt o £95,031.20

Net Amount of Request for Change Order:. ... $95,031.20



Additional Time Requested tor Change:
None

This proposal only encompasses the item(s) specifically outlined abaove, as detailed
in subcontractor proposals attached, and does not include any other items, whether
stated or inferred, in any other documents. The terms set forth in this proposal shall
have precedence over any other agrecment and this proposal shall be included in
any modification agreement.

Respectfully Submitted.
y- =
Ken Bygler

Project Manager



Florida Fence Corporation r

P. O. Box 227 Orlda fence

Tavernier, FL 33070 US corporation
(305) 852-4324
floridafence@aol.com mmmﬁmmm

www . floridakeysfencing.com

ADDRESS
Pedro Falcon

31160 Ave. C

Big Pine Key FL. 33043
fax 305.872.2219

Ken

Attention:, KY

ESTIMATE # DATE
1565 01/24/2017
P.O. NUMBER

Marathon Utility

ACTIVITY

Chain Link
Provide & Install Chain Link Fencing- Marathon Utility Building

Phase 1- 90' LF of 6’ high black vinyl chain link fence.

Sch. 40 black frame work

9 ga. black wire

6’ black screening with groomets
No gates

Phase 2- option-

Install approx. 520’ LF of 6 high black chain link fence
Fence will meet same specifications as above.

$ 11,100.00.

Gates- Provide and install 25’ by 6’ aluminum roll gate.

Roll gate to be welded at our shop( if an alternate supplier is
requested it could affect price of gate,)

Supply one Viking H-10 commercial roll gate motor

Key pad, free exit, and Omron safety eye.

Concrete track pad & tracking

All associated installation hardware.

Electric supplied by others

Tie into existing communication system by others.

$ 9,250.00 each ( note : this price is for a single gate, please
double if they chose to have two gates)

TOTAL

Estimate

RATE
3,600.00

AMOUNT
3,600.00

$3,600.00



B & L BENEWAY, INC.
936 CRANE BOULEVARD
SUGARLOAF, FL 33042

TELEPHONE: 305-743-4394
FAX: 305-743-4294

March 30, 2017

Pedro Falcon Electrical &
General Contractors
31160 Avenue C

Big Pine, FL. 33043
Attn: Ken Bygler

MARATHON UTILITY BUILDING
PROPOSAL

Furnish and install approximately 22,200 SF additional 6” limerock under parking area.

Price: $48,750.00



. SKYLIGHT TECH
(.‘S_HV =~ 7213 SW 48 STREET
™ - MIAMI, FL 33155 US
e (305) 363-2773
ellen@skytechslv.com

ADDRESS SHIP TO
CITY OF MARATHON CITY OF MARATHON
9805 OVERSEAS HWY 9805 OVERSEAS HWY

MARATHON, FL 33050-3339 MARATHON, FL 33050-3339
UNITED STATES UNITED STATES
DESCRIPTION

UTILITY BUILDING

EGRESS 2

HID PROX THIN LINE READER (1) $210.35

HES 9600 DOOR STRIKE (1) $297.28

KANTECH REQUEST TO EXIT MOTION DETECTOR (1) $86.51
INTERCOM DOOR STATION (1) $150

INSTILLATION LABOR CHARGE (10) $95 $950

EGRESS 3

HID PROX THIN LINE READER (1) $210.35

HES 9600 DOOR STRIKE (1) $297.28

KANTECH REQUEST TO EXIT MOTION DETECTOR (1) $86.51
INTERCOM DOOR STATION (1) $150

INSTILLATION LABOR CHARGE (10) $95 $950

EGRESS 4

HID PROX THIN LINE READER (1) $210.35

HES 9600 DOOR STRIKE (1) $297.28

KANTECH REQUEST TO EXIT MOTION DETECTOR (1) $86.51
INTERCOM DOOR STATION (1) $150

INSTILLATION LABOR CHARGE (10) $95 $950

EGRESS 5

HID PROX THIN LINE READER (1) $210.35

HES 9600 DOOR STRIKE (1) $297.28

KANTECH REQUEST TO EXIT MOTION DETECTOR (1) $86.51
INTERCOM DOOR STATION (1) $150

INSTILLATION LABOR CHARGE (10) $95 $950

HEAD END ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM

KT-400 four door controller, IP ready, Accessory kit (KT-400-ACC), metal cabinet (KT-400-CAB)

wi/lock (KT-lock)
KANTECH 12/7 AMP BATTERY

HID PRINTABLE BADGING CARD PACK OF 25

QTY

1

RATE

1,694.84

1,694.84

1,694.84

1,694.84

2,297.80

15.04

129.05

AMOUNT

1,694.84

1,694.84

1,694.84

1,694.84

2,297.80

15.04

129.05



DESCRIPTION

EntraPass Corporate Edition v6 USB key, includes: one server workstation and 2 additional

workstations license,one gateway license, one Webstation license, English User Manual. One year of

updates included.
ACCESS CONTROL SERVER MONITOR AND MOUSE

1500 UPS BATTERY BACK UP

VALCOM HEAD END CONTROLLER

ROUGH ACCESS CONTROL CABLING

MAIN INTERCOM UNIT

INSTALLATION PROGRAMMING LABOR CHARGE
BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM

8-48 ZN VISTA 211P W/IP COMM

4G RADIO UNIVERSAL W/X-FORMER
HONEYWELL OH DOOR 2-3/8" GAP SPST L-BRKT
LCD KEYPAD CUST ALPHA PROG

ALARM CABLING TOTAL

CCTV IP CAMERA SYSTEM

1.3MP / 3MP high resolution HD real-time videoiR LEDs: up to 20m DWDR & 3D DNR & BLC
Onboard storage (up to 64GB) (-S) Audio /O, Alarm I/O IP&6 Vandal-proof

3 Megapixel CMOS Vandal-proof Network Dome Camera FIX LENSE
1/3" Progressive Scan CMOS
4mm@ F2.0 (2.8mm, 6mm optional)

NVR 16CH 16-POE 2-SATA - 2TB

LUXUL AV MULTI-WAN GIGABIT ROUTER

HD 19 INCH MONITOR WITH KEYBOARD AND MOUSE
TOTAL CCTV CABLING

QTY

10

RATE

893.00

1,500.00
498.32
1,233.09
95.00
1,250.00
95.00

189.42
208.80
13.03
126.66
95.00

374.10

308.21

797.49
200.00
227.33

95.00

AMOUNT

893.00

1,500.00

498.32
1,233.09
1,520.00
1,250.00
7,600.00

189.42
208.80

13.03
126.66

760.00

2,992.80

1,232.84

797.49
200.00
227.33

950.00



DESCRIPTION QTY RATE

TAXES AND PERMITS NOT INCLUDED ON THIS PROPOSAL, TAXES AND PERMITS WILL BE 1 0.00
BILLED AT ACTUAL PRICE UPON INVOICE.

METHOD OF PAYMENT: 15% RETAINER FOR LOW VOLTAGE DRAWINGS AND CITY

APPROVAL, 30% DEPOSIT 30 DAYS BEFORE JOB COMMENCEMENT, 30% DRAW UPON

ROUGH COMPLETION, 20% DRAW UPON TERMINATION INSTALLATION, 5% UPON FINAL

WALKTHROUGH.

DEPOSIT: Retainer payment will be considered approval for this job.

TRAINING: Customer will receive 1 session 1 hours hands on group training for equipment sold and
installed by Skylight Tech.

LIMITED WARRANTY: Product sold hereunder will be free from defects in materials and labor for a
period of 12 month from the date of installation. If products or labor do not conform to this limited
warranty, during the warranty period.

Buyer shall notify Skylight Technologies in writing of the defect. Warranty does not cover system
damage as a result of any act of nature or physical damage.

GENERAL ALTERATION: Any alteration or deviation of the above mentioned specifications, included
but not limited to any such alteration or deviation involving additional material and/or labor costs, will
be executed only upon approved change order.

CODE CONFORMITY: Skylight Technologies is not responsible to insure that plans, specifications,
and other contract documents conform with building codes and zoning regulations.

SITE ACCESS: Unless otherwise agreed to in the contract, the owner or contractor has an implied
duty to provide the contractor with adequate and timely access to the job site.

BASIC RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES: Each participant in the construction process has particular
roles and responsibilities. Those roles and responsibilities are defined in the contract and clearly
establish the relationship between participants. Once established in the contract, those relationship
and responsibilities become legally binding and form the basis for dispute resolution.

Accepted By Accepted Date

AMOUNT

0.00



WO Lriwa

YO WdHS STHUOL SNIDTIM ‘A
NOISIA 135 NOLDNAISNOD

YOI SHOI LANSD T
£L£7 168 §00 Hd
SEILC T NSVIN IS B MS L12L

SHOAL f_“m




Typical Application Diagrams: DOOR RELEASE NOTES:

Fig. 2 Typical single mag lock or door surike inaallation  + Fig. 4+ Typical mag lock with fire akrm tis-in using

with fire alam tie-in using trigger controlled output: aux outpat nsealiation: NFPA 101:
ATELy
o
7.21.6.2" ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS DOORS. WHERE PERMITTED IN
- ?:I t? wisiocs frteemem | ] CHAPTERS 11 THROUGH 42, DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
fr—t 3 ; R PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APFROVED ENTRANCE AND
EGRESS ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE
a2 e FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE MET:
.i ] 1. ASENSOR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE EGRESS SIDE, ARRANGED
- TO DETECT AN OCCUPANT APPROACHING DOORS THAT ARE

ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS UPON
DETECTION OF AN APPROACHING OCCUPANT OR LOSS OF POWER
TO THE SENSOR.

Fig. 3 - Typicul dual mag bock installaiion
with fire alarm tic-in using trigger controlled ourputs:

2. LOSS OF POWER TO THE PART OF THE ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM
THAT LOCKS THE DODRS SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE
DOORS IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS,

3. THE DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS FROM A MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE LOCATED 40 IN, TO
48IN. (1015 MM TO 1220 MM) VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOOR AND
WITHIN 60 IN. (1525 MM) OF THE SECURED DOORS.

4. THE MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE SPECIFIED IN 7.2.1.6.2(3) SHALL BE
READILY ACCESSIBLE AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN THAT
READS AS FOLLOWS: PUSH TO EXIT.
5. WHEN OPERATED, THE MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE SHALL RESULT IN
DIRECT INTERRUPTION OF POWER T0 THE LOCK — INDEPENDENT
OF THE ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM ELECTRONICS — AND THE
DOORS SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED FOR NOT LESS THAN 30
SECONDS.
6. ACTIVATION OF THE BUILDING FIRE-PROTECTIVE SIGNALING ‘.Sﬁv
: : . PO SYSTEM, IF PROVIDED, SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE — TECHS
Terminal / Switch |dentifcation: ACCESS CONTROL LEGEND DOORS IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS, AND THE DOORS SHALL B
Terminal Legend Function/Deseripti , REMAIN UNLOCKED UNTIL THE FIRE-FROTECTIVE SIGNALING 7213 SW 4B ST MIAMI FL
e e CARDIREACERUSIARF SYSTEM HAS BEEN MANUALLY RESET. Wiasrrechs com
TRGI & TRG2 These input lerminais 3= designed ta connect to REQUEST TO EXIT MOTION
the normatly closed ol4pids of an access control o CONSTRUCTION SET
Ttz alarm celay. Thess teeiminals control [LOGKe). REQUEST TO EXIT PUSH BUTTON 7. THE ACTIVATION OF MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES THAT ACTIVATE DESIGN BY: WILGENS
304 [STRIKE. |, 28 wl 25 10-175UL outpat relay MAG LOCK THE BUILDING FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM SPECIFIED IN TORRES SRPMGR
contacts |G, N.0, C] 7.2.1.62 (8) SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO UNLOCK THE DOORS.
LOCK+ This terminal provides OC sutiat woitige shan DOOR CONTACT
[TRG] and [TRG2| a3 shosted togemer and tré
typically uzed to pewer Mag Lecks 8 ACTIVATION OF THE BUILDING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER OR FIRE
STRIKE+ This terminat provides DC oulput valtage when DETECTION SYSTEM, IF PROVIDED, SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK
(TRG1] and [TAG2] are unshorted and ae Lypically THE DOORS IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS, AND THE DOORS SHALL
—— I‘“jd[:”'“: “‘“;‘ 9"':7- e REMAIN UNLOCKED UNTIL THE FIRE-PROTEGTIVE SIGNALING T
. NO, solsted ary Form “C” contacts. Shorting ]
and [TRGZ] togather causes these contacts 1o SYSTEM HAS BEEN MANUALLY RESET.
switch. They ate typicaly used lar contralling ﬂm;.ﬂmm“
multiple $0-475ULS with fire alarm tie-in (Fig. 3 I L o
uod Fig 4, pg. 7-8), m“ﬂmmmmmuun
AUX+ Continuous positive (+} DC perrtr oulput vollage TG TWE LR R RTTEN
I is nol affected by TRGY, TRGZ cperation. T o
COM - Cominan negative {+} sutpat {ground)
FACP Spare wiring lermival 6zed for fre alorm e ACCESS CONTROL DIAGRAM
application (Fig 1. pg. &),
BAT+, BAT - Stind-by baftaty Lonnestions
Sw2 Moment; 1 button (on Iront door i d
2 TS Doy e s e LV-001
systen is restored




ES: ELECTRIC STRIKE

DOORS DETAILS

DC: DOOR CONTACT
FRONT VIEW 11 1" CENIXNT 16 ALE 25 S8 TROY
 E—— HIOX il BOX W SINGI L GALK, WUNG ANE
E}  HoRZONTAL MU hNG ERONT VIEW 50,1500 Box wimse SINGLE GABG RING ¢ S CONTRD,
M . —F ; | (HORIZONTAL 1UD RING "
I [Fim] = | g—
F T - |
) 1
| ;
—e
D
s e =
0P viEw
EIX FLOOR o0
|
1 TP VEW
QPERATION
mswﬁmﬂﬂmm-m'ﬂfﬂlﬂm‘EMLVFMFHMMGMWWWMWDMH
08 Y USING BYPASS KEY AND A REQUEST TO EXT MOTION SENSOR MLL AUTCMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DODR IN THE DIRECTION OF ECRESS.
N THE E\GENT OF FRE ALARU O POMER FALURE THE DOOR WL UKLOCK REUAN UNLOCKED M THE OIRECTON O EGRESS. |umsecuren sioe o) |
lszcuren sice 1
EE LV.006 FOR HARD E DETAILS SEE LV-008 AR TAl

p= e e——

ABimeT BTy
DN THE BT
‘TNADE) S0 OF THE DR

- Thatrossze = SAKZbox
' V0V WITH SITCH AND 5. TS OPERATOR.
o

HOTE:
‘TENTER OF 30X WUST B 120" FROM EDGE
TOP SR

e L rowon

| TEEPHONE CQUIPMENT

AT oot
- STL8 DOWN T 3¢ INCH TO NORTH 143IDE.
CORNER (- _NTRANGE FROM PriOTS BEAM

—cey

GENERAL DOOR NOTES:

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ELECTRIGAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMLUM 1= CONDUIT

FOR EACH

DEVICE FROM THE FIRE CONTROL ROOM, OR CONTROL ROOM, TO THE CORRESPONDING

JUNCTION BOX FOR EACH DOOR, CAMERA OR DEVICE - PRIOR TQ LOWVOLTAGE CONTRACTOR
SCHEDULED DATE TO BEGIN.

2. THE DOOR CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE DOOR HARDWARE, LOCKING DEVICES AND
EQUIPMENT NECESSARY UNLESS - OTHERWISE DEFINED WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

3. ALL STANDARD BACK BOXES, PENETRATIONS AND CONDUITS WILL BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

4. ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DOOR CONTRACGTOR TO INSTALL THE ACCESS CONTROL
WIRING WITHIN DOOR FRAMES TO THE POINT OF THE ELECTRONIC LOCKING DEVICE.

5. BOOR G

ONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE FINAL DOOR SCHEDULE TO THE LOW VOLTAGE AND

ELECTRICAL CONTRAGTOR PRIOR TO THE ACCESS CONTROL PRE-WIRE,

MK: MAG LOCK DOUBLE DOOR

1BOX: 1366 BOX WITH SINGLE GABG RING

1151 SOMULRT 19 ACCERS CoNTR=,
TANEL

[ EEREGT ) (HORIZONTAL MUD RING i
L]
{ fo ciung [ o WD |
s i
UNSECURED
&S . =3
5|' E!
= E
oot s | -5
07 uy

g
zﬂ
£
$
§
2
ﬂ
2
B

DVENT OF T AL O FONEE i B GO0 WL DA WALOOND W Bl DRI OF LSS

SEE LV-006 FOR HARDWARE DETAILS

PARALLEL RID READER INTERFACE
TO PROVIDE FCR EXITING TRAFF.C

11" CONDUIT 19 ACESS  SON IROL PANEL
1-22/8 AWE WIRE D ACCESS CONTROL.FR

RADIO FREQUENCY RFO
SURFACE MOUNTED & ') 0'NEIGHT ABOVC
GAADE ON UNSECURED SIDE OFCATZ

1 conouT

PROXUEIY READER OR SILAR
FOR SECONDARY MZANS OF CPERATION

“onpt t
ACCESS  CONTROL Wiy,

" PROJECT HAME:

7213 SW 48 ST MIAMI FL
33155 PH 305 3632773
WIL@SKYTECHS,COM

CONSTRUCTION SET
DESIGN BY: WILGENS TORRES
SRPMGR

AL NS (AECA LTS [ BT CHLAG § AR
IS FRCHTRTT OF SaTLCHT TICHS. ALL

e e A T e
WASGILLAT PETicm Bf THEBL
WA 11 e O s AT A T 1 A

e LAFREES W TTLS MM oN OF

DOOR DETAIL

LV-002




MK: MAG LOCKS ESE: ELECTRIC STRIKE EXIT DOORS

DM62 [hes |
= = SERIES ' e

éurfaée MoUnted‘-
. Hectric Strike

- ree——
* Ueminod empbhaing
[Tl
ainigity

< Mipsialbyssd
[reerey
iy ol
pentifatry

e
o vl

et s = | W e

—— Mt A LN R T Sk

© Ruznzag.
ol adingudle

Ry o
e Hghczmn

T “ . YEATT
beuried AR -
T e - =
e= ’
d v e
I N =2
L e e s g
?;Lhnm:_ - O v e =t [ Bt dal 2k
= Y _revamon— =
—_— B —
& @D O BN -
b= == Besniiovations cons ‘!i' 3 % @
T T ———————— = e
PB: PUSH TQ EXIT BUTTON REXM: REQUEST TQ EXIT MOTION
—_ EEB KANTECH
Exlf BUﬂDnS em Tpen Uy Prodvciy
Badumtant Bacup basures Safe fgres
s the €68 Eerguacy £34 Butha pext b 2o
o piwcle aldnad ety Jud Eckiudaacy 3 Rqu
- bycodewlen gng 2 DUk de BCD i J B
T = ol taxe

[T T I e
Dilegacadmmn . qhgny

PR
C) .
v . S—
K.

v du b D amd - L ol S —
o byl o abind. - o
:»Mﬂum ERRA B e s e
e« i

ey e

et b i, s

finkioig e S

e Skt

bty

B
L2 —CUNTRON™
@2 ® ASSA ALY
—

ES: ELECTRUC $TRIKE INTERIOR DOOR

§ b b L st
[FRNE T iy

Standard featurer

R T —
s £ il

L T

Betioal
e L TR
A BT L .

Finjshes

FACP FIRE ALARM RELAY

by Altronix gﬂ.&p ALMBCB, ACMBE and ACMELBE

-Oulput Aceess Power Controligrs

o A

o AL T e, e g 0
dpntadh Pl o7 P o otovind caos s o ntpesd
ot -y finn VA LIS sy
D it wbbrwiod b, b pum ol ek e sy 102

Ll g
B e ——p—
cuar B

Al
: Pt e <k it
e by s Ko bl Bt o perrot i Ty, S P (]
vy . i 1 e i

= A ot Gl 17T 13+ Lo
et iy

M el
P A ey Crirollor e i
P sy

s ity relicd vt
g 10 il Kl st Db s
i

[
Ty e reied L g gl [ W AR
P8 el 2 s | AL MV

Bwexiileations
i B 4l s [ e
e o L g,
ST b il Tt o g il
# A EFTM b o 4 wagnird
18 L it 1) g s i

e e

[y, pan
T Al et e e
1 Sy g N R < o
e e o
by £ [ s o ek B b g o
3 e it ] sy v s b

9P

= Maier ok st hass raline o
sttt
Pl

FECHS
7213 5W 48 ST
MIAMI FI 33155
PH 3053832773
WIL@SKYTECHS.CO
M

CONSTRUCTION SET
DESIGN BY: WILGENS TORRES
SR.P.M.GR DESIGN DATE &04/15

s

AL DESIGNS INDICATED IN TESE DRAWINGS ARE
CHS AL

WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERUISSION OF

ACCESS CONTROL
HARDWARE SPECS

LV-003




LNV WA

=
M =
-
T— —— m - -
—_— SECURITY ROUPWENT o
S r—— L N ] Daiign,
MAR oS WIRE TTFE CONDUT Ovner Regresonzaian,
== [ T R v — S Varagemant
ELecTRCA 164 G WIRE secovwuran 000 Ovarsass Higmvay
T Waramon, Fiorma 33080
e 1 CATOES TP DATA WIRE | 4 CoNDUAT ki Tol 305.80:7580
REQuE TO EAIT PUSH i Fax; 305122 (62
CRD AEADER | CATSES UTP GATAWIRE | T CONDUI 1y Emad Woamissincom
= e - UAL remsostn semm
d OTEO CETECTOR ) CAT 5E/6 UTP DATA WIRE B OCADUT Bulding Relsionships
. — e e
IN WALL TGUCH PAD AT UIF CATANE | 3 SRt W | RN e S
—_— e denee ) B LTS
E FIXED POSITION CAMERA | CATSEA UTP CATAWIAE | ar SONDUIT i,
JUNCTION BOX BCTION mﬁl T 1 r
B) | ooA contact _mih‘..ﬂ.-uw.uam!m.d_. i —
A -
. (e N
{
L
» (o)

i

CITY OF MARATHON UTILITY AND

HOMERUN CONDUTTS

P

I

[

1

] o= == — TERLINATE ALL
{ Pl |
!

[

—mr

PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY
10335 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY

MARATHON, FL 33050
FISCAL PROJECT #2016-11

1

(]

i

|

1

L)

|

]

L

[}

|

i

]

[T
a7 i mm.m,m_ﬁ. e - 4
e e s e nl_.l:l V.I.IAh M ﬂ.w\a-an‘-.‘__.ﬂ!
b

2 :Il

[N [ o
= =]~ -= "= === I CONDUT TOEACH
FUTURE GATE
ONTROLLER. GATE

SECURITY TO BE HARD : SECURITY PLAN
WIRED INTO EVAG SYSTEN

M (s SROUND FLOOR SECURITY PLAN E
(

Sheet
Vi e T v

E2.41

Date: Oamer 212016
@0 vy KM Dasgn, e




}

RUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

CHANGE ORDER #1

Date: Wednesday, April 19,2017

To: Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc. Site: Marathon Utilities Building
31160 Avenue C
Big Pine Key, Florida 33043 Marathon, Florida 33050

Attention: Ken Bygler

Fax #: (305)872-2219 Phone #: (305)872-2200 kenb@pedrofalcon.com

We are pleased to quote our firm price of $428.27 (Four Hundred Twenty-Eight and 27/100 dollars) to furnish and install
8.0 K-Factor sprinkler heads in lieu of 5.6 K-Factor Sprinkler heads due to the change in underground pipe sizing from 6
Inch Pipe to 4 Inch Pipe.

System designed to meet requirements of NFPA and local authorities' approval. System design based on NFPA approved
equipment and devices and the following detailed criteria:

Areas to Be Protected per Plans & Spec’s

- PRICE TO CHANGE UPRIGHT SPRINKLER HEADS FROM 5.6 K-FACTOR TO 8.0 K-FACTOR.

- SPRINKLER HEADS BEING CHANGED DUE TO THE CHANGE IN UNDERGROUND PIPE SIZE FROM 6
INCH PIPE TO 4 INCH PIPE.

- THESE HEADS ARE BEING CHANGED TO PROVIDE A SUFFICIENT SAFETY MARGIN IN THE
HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS.

Qualifications and Clarifications
. Modify existing system per plans and specs.

. Price includes all required state and local taxes, applicable permit and plan check fees, all necessary hydraulic
calculations and design drawings for approval and coordination with other trades,

WE PROPOSE hereby to furnish material and labor — complete in accordance with above specifications for the sum of

Four Hundred Twenty-Eight and 27/100 dollars ($428.27)
Payments as Follows: PROGRESS BILLING

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a substantial workmanlike manner according to specifications

submitted, per standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon

written erders, and will become extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond

our control. Owner to carry fire, torado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Warkmen's Compensation Insurance
Note: this proposal may be withdrawn

Authorized Signature Reqan Melangon by us if not accepted within 30 days
Regun Melanson
Precision Automatic Sprinkler Co
rmelanson@pasprinkler.com

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are hereby
authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above,

‘ﬁgnalure Date of Acceptance

5470 Lee Street, Suite 2 ** Lehigh Acres, FL 33971
P:239-303-2144% * F: 239-303-1666



City of Marathon Pedro Falcon Contractors, Inc.

By: : By: W |

Name: Charles Lindsey \ i Name: Christian Brisson
Title: City Manager Title; As President




